

Phone (952) 855-4830 Fax (952) 855-4834

### SHORT FORM PRIME CONTRACT BETWEEN OWNER & CONTRACTOR

This Agreement ("Contract") is made this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_,

between ("Contractor") and

("Owner") at \_\_\_\_\_

The work described in Section 1 below shall be performed in accordance with all plans, specifications and other Contract documents for the project known as:

SECTION 1. SCOPE The Contractor agrees to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other facilities required to complete the following work:

SECTION 2. PRICE AND PAYMENT The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor for the strict performance of the work, the sum of

\$

(\$\_\_\_\_\_) subject to adjustments for changes in the work as may be agreed to by the Owner and the Contractor, as may be required under this Contract.

The Owner agrees to pay the Contractor in monthly progress payments for all work completed, less agreed upon \_\_\_\_\_\_% retention held back. Payments will be due and payable within thirty days of invoice. Final payment to the Contractor shall be made within forty – five (45) days after substantial completion of the Contract and submission of the final invoice to Owner.

**SECTION 3.** <u>ENTIRE AGREEMENT.</u> This agreement represents the entire agreement between the Contractor and the Owner regarding the work described in Section 1 and supersedes any prior written or oral agreements or representations as to that work.

**SECTION 4.** <u>**TIME.</u></u> Time is of the essence of this agreement. The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a progress and completion schedule or milestone dates and shall conform to that schedule, including any changes to that schedule agreed to between the Owner and the Contractor or required by circumstances beyond Contractor's control.</u>** 

**SECTION 5. <u>DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS.</u>** Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify the Owner, in writing of any:

(1) Material that the contractor believes may be material that is hazardous waste, or a toxic pollutant or other substance, the handling of which may subject Contractor to legal liability;

(2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the work site differing from those indicated in the Contract; or

(3) Unknown physical conditions at the work site of any unusual nature, materially different from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent to work of the character provided for in the Contract.

The Owner shall promptly investigate. If the Owner finds that the worksite conditions do materially differ, or involve hazardous waste or toxic pollutants, the Owner shall cause a decrease or increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of the affected part of the work by issuing a change order under the procedures described in the Contract.

**SECTION 6.** <u>CHANGES IN WORK.</u> The work shall be subject to changes or additions, deletions or revisions by the Owner. The Contractor will be notified by receipt of written additions and/or revised drawings, specifications, exhibits or written orders.

Whenever an adjustment in the Contract price or Contract time is required because of Owner's request, differing site conditions, errors in the plans and specifications, or other circumstances beyond the control of Contractor (including lack of worksite access, weather, fires, floods, strikes, acts of God, natural disasters, or acts of third parties), the Contractor shall submit to the Owner within a reasonable time a detailed estimate, with supporting calculations, pricing and adjustments in the schedule of the change to the Contract price and the Contract time. Pricing of the adjustment shall be in general accordance with the pricing structure of this Contract. However, to the extent that such pricing is inapplicable, cost of the change or the amount of the adjustment shall be determined on the basis of the cost to the Contractor plus reasonable amounts for overhead and profit. The Contractor shall not be obligated to perform changes in the work or additional work until the Owner has approved, in writing, the changes to the Contract price and the Contract time.

**SECTION 7.** <u>SUSPENSION OF WORK.</u> If any payment is not made to Contractor as required under this Contract, Contractor may suspend work until such payment is made. Contractor may also suspend work under this Contract if a dispute over payment for extra work, differing site conditions, changes by Owner or other circumstances beyond Contractor's control will cause the Contractor to suffer substantial financial hardship if Contractor is required to continue the work. Contractor may request that Owner provide written proof of Owner's ability to pay Contractor for the work remaining to be performed by Contractor at any time prior to or during performance of this Contract. Failure of Owner to provide such proof shall be justification for Contractor's suspension of work under this Contract.

Any suspension of work under this Contract will also suspend the progress and completion dates set forth in Section 4.

**SECTION 8.** <u>INSPECTION OF THE WORK</u>. The Contractor shall make the work accessible at all reasonable time for inspection by the Owner. The Contractor shall inspect all material and equipment delivered to the job site by others to be used or incorporated in the Contractor's work.

**SECTION 9.** <u>SITE ACCESS AND RIGHTS OF WAY.</u> The Owner shall provide, no later than the date when needed by the Contractor, all necessary access to the lands upon which the Work is to be performed, including convenient access to the lands and any other lands designated in the Contract Documents for use by the Contractor. Owner shall continue to provide such access until completion of the Contract. Any failure to provide such access shall entitle the Contractor to an equitable adjustment in the Contract price and the Contract time.

**SECTION 10. REPORTS AND SURVEYS** Owner shall furnish prior to the start of work all maps, surveys and reports describing the physical characteristics, soil, geological and subsurface conditions, legal limitations, utility locations and legal descriptions that might assist the Contractor in properly evaluating the extent and character of the work required. The Owner shall provide all land surveys and baselines necessary for the Contractor to locate the principal parts of the Work and perform the Work.

**SECTION 11.** <u>PERMITS, LICENSES AND REGULATIONS.</u> Permits and licenses of a temporary nature necessary for the prosecution of the Work shall be obtained and paid for by the Contractor. The Owner shall assist the Contractor in obtaining such permits and licenses. Permits, licenses and easements for permanent structures or permanent changes in existing facilities shall be secured and paid for the Owner.

The Contractor shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and regulations bearing on the performance of the Work. If the Contractor observes that drawings, specifications or other Contract documents are at variance with such laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, the Owner shall promptly be notified and, if necessary, an adjustment made to the Contract time or Contract price.

**SECTION 12.** <u>**TERMINATION.**</u> The Owner reserves the right to terminate the work for its convenience upon notice in writing to the Contractor. In such an event, the Contractor shall be paid its actual costs for the portion of the work performed to the date of termination, and for all of Contractor's incurred costs of termination, including demobilizations and any termination charges by vendors and subcontractors, plus 20% of all of Contractor's actual and incurred costs for overhead and profit.

**SECTION 13.** <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u> Contractor shall indemnify the owner against claims, demands, lawsuits and liabilities arising out of or connected to property damage or personal injury caused, or alleged to be caused, by Contractor or its subcontractors, suppliers, employees, agents or representatives. Contractor shall have no obligation to defend Owner except to the extent of the following coverage:

#### 14.1.1. Casualty Insurance

a. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance;
 b. Commercial General Liability Insurance, including coverage for Contractor's owned, hired and non-owned automobiles.

#### 14.1.2. Property Insurance

Subcontractor shall effectually secure and protect the work done hereunder and assume full responsibility for the condition thereof until final acceptance by Architect, Owner and Contractor. Subcontractor further agrees to provide such protection as is necessary to protect the work and the workmen of Contractor, Owner and other subcontractors from its operations.

#### 14.1.2.1 Waiver of Subrogation

Owner and Contractor waive all rights against each other and against all other subcontractors and Owner for loss or damage to the extent reimbursed by any property or equipment insurance applicable to the work, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance. If any applicable policies of insurance require an endorsement or consent of the insurance company to provide for continued coverage where there is a waiver of subrogation, the owners of such policies will cause them to be so endorsed or obtain such consent.

#### 14.1.2.2. Builder's Risk

"All risk" Builder's Risk insurance (excluding the hazards of earthquake and flood) is purchased by Owner and such insurance provides property insurance coverage for both Contractor and subcontractors including loss or damage to Contractor's work. Such insurance shall also apply to any of Owner's property in the care, custody or control of Contractor. Owner waives all rights of recovery against the Contractor for loss of use of the Owner's property, including consequential losses due to fire or other hazards, however caused.

**SECTION 15.** <u>ARBITRATION.</u> Claims, disputes, or other matters in controversy arising out of or related to the contract shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. The parties shall endeavor to resolve their Claims by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of the Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to the Contract, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of binding dispute resolution proceedings but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration is stayed, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.

The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

**SECTION 16.** <u>WARRANTY.</u> The Contractor warrants to the Owner that all materials and equipment furnished under this Contract shall be new unless otherwise specified and that all work under this agreement will be performed in a good and workmanlike manner, shall be of good quality, free from faults and defects, and in conformance with Contract documents.

SECTION 17. <u>SPECIAL PROVISIONS.</u> (Including unit pricing, if applicable):



Contractor must comply with all Federal and State laws, codes, and regulations and all municipal ordinances and regulations effective where the work under this contract is to be performed, and to pay all costs and expenses connected with such compliance, to pay all fees and faxes, including sales and use taxes, and also pay all taxes imposed by any State or Federal law for any employment insurance, pensions, old age retirement funds or any similar purpose and to furnish all necessary reports and information to the appropriate federal, state and municipal agencies.

Dated:	Dated:					
OWNER:	CONTRACTOR:					
By:	By:					
(Name)	(Name)					
(Title)	(Title)					
(Address)	(Address)					

(Contractor's License Number)

NOTE: This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney prior to use or modification of this document is encouraged. Some contracts may require the use of special provisions not included in this form.

# **GRDIAN**<sup>®</sup>

### Work Order Signature Document

	Sourcewell EZIQC Contract No.: MN-R2-HVAC-040622-PSM										
	[	X	New Work Order	Modify an Ex	kisting Work Order						
Work Order Nu	mber: 131	567.0	00	Work Order Date:	08/09/2024						
Owner PO No:											
Work Order Tit	le: ISD #36	3 Noi	thome School Boiler Repl	acement & HVAC Up	ogrades 2024						
Owner Name:	ISD #363 S	outh	Koochiching - Rainy River	Contractor Name:	Peterson Sheet Metal Inc						
Contact:	Jeremy Tan	nmi		Contact:	Jaime Quello						
Phone:	218-897-52	75		Phone:	218-751-4502						
Work to be per Sourcewell EZ <u>Brief Work Ord</u> Boiler Replace	Work to be performed as per the Final Detailed Scope of Work Attached and as per the terms and conditions of Sourcewell EZIQC Contract No MN-R2-HVAC-040622-PSM. <u>Brief Work Order Description:</u> Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades										
Time of Perfo	ormance	s	ee Schedule Section of t	he Detailed Scope o	of Work						
Duration											
Liquidated D	amages	W	/ill apply:	Will not apply:	X						
Work Order F	Firm Fixed I	<b>Price</b> Num	<b>: \$3,282,118.13</b> ber:								
Approvals											

Owner

Date

Contractor

Date



# **G**<sup>®</sup>**RDIAN**<sup>®</sup>

#### **Detailed Scope of Work**

То:	Jaime Quello Peterson Sheet Me	etal Inc	Jeremy Tammi ISD #363 South Koochiching - Rainy River School District
	No Data Input		PO Box Hwy. 1
	No Data Input,		Northome, MN 56661
	218-751-4502		218-897-5275
Date	Printed:	August 09, 2024	
Work	Order Number:	131567.00	
Owne	er PO No:		
Work	Order Title:	ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & H	VAC Upgrades 2024
Brief	Scope:	Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades	
	Preliminar	y Revised	X Final

The following items detail the scope of work as discussed at the site. All requirements necessary to accomplish the items set forth below shall be considered part of this scope of work.

See attached drawings for detailed scope of work.

Contractor

Date

Owner

Date

### **Contractor's Price Proposal - Summary**

Date:	August 09, 2024	
Re:	IQC Master Contract #:	MN-R2-HVAC-040622-PSM
	Work Order #:	131567.00
	Owner PO #:	
	Title:	ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024
	Contractor:	Peterson Sheet Metal Inc
	Proposal Value:	\$3,282,118.13

No Category Input

**Proposal Total** 

\$3,282,118.13

\$3,282,118.13

### **Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail**

Date:	te: August 09, 2024												
Ro.		Master Cor	ntract #:	MN	-R2-HVAC-04	40622-PSM							
NO.	Work	Order #:		131	567.00								
	Owne	er PO #:											
	Title:			ISD	#363 Northc	ome School B	oiler Rep	placement & HVA	C Upgra	des 2024			
	Contr	actor:		Pet	erson Sheet	Metal Inc							
	Propo	osal Value:		\$3,2	282,118.13								
	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Descriptio	n							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded	if marked	with an X)								
No Ca	ategory In	put											
1	05 12 23	3 00 0431		LF	2-1/2" x 2-	-1/2" x 3/16" T	hick, Pla	ain Steel Angle Iro	on				\$1,391.10
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installa	tion	81.00	х	9.52	х	1.3100	= 1,0	)10.17	
				Demolit	ion	81.00	х	3.59	х	1.3100	= :	380.93	
2	05 12 23	3 00 0439		LF	1-1/2" x 1-	-1/2" x 1/4" Th	nick, Plai	n Steel Angle Iror	n				\$1,240.41
				Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	= 0	Total	
						88.00	X	7.67	X	1.3100	c ,	504.20	
	05 40 00	00.0440		Demoli		88.00	X	3.09	Х	1.3100	= ;	356.22	<i>.</i>
3	05 12 23	3 00 0443		LF	2° X 2° X 1	/4 Thick, Pla	In Steel /			E. d.		<b>T</b> . ( . )	\$757.47
				Installa	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	= 4	Iotal 559.21	
				Demolit	ion	46.00 46.00	v	9.20 3.29	Y	1.3100	=	198 26	
4	05 12 23	3 00 0445		LF	2-1/2" x 2-	-1/2" x 1/4" Th	nick, Plai	n Steel Angle Iror	n	1.0100			\$1,103.54
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installa	lion	54.00	х	11.61	х	1.3100	= 8	321.29	
				Demolit	ion	54.00	х	3.99	х	1.3100	= 2	282.25	
5	07 53 23	3 00 0009		SQ	60 Mil, Sir	ngle Ply Ethyle	ene Prop	ylene Diene Mor	nomer (E	PDM) Roofing			\$20,112.10
					wemplane	Quantity	eamciua	Unit Price	lastener	s. Factor		Total	
				Installa	tion	25.00	х	541.44	х	1.3100	= 17,7	732.16	
				Demolit	ion	25.00	x	72.67	x	1.3100	= 2,3	379.94	
6	07 53 23	3 00 0019		EA	>8" To 13"	' Pipe Diamet	er, Prefa	bricated Ethylene	e Propyle	ene Diene Mono	mer		\$981.56
					(EPDM) P	ipe Cone/Boo	talling a	s attaching the bo	oot to the	e membrane, ca	ulking		
						Quantity	anning a	Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installa	tion	6.00	х	116.51	х	1.3100	= (	915.77	
				Demolit	ion	6.00	х	8.37	х	1.3100	=	65.79	
7	07 53 23	3 00 0023		SF	Ethylene F	Propylene Die	ne Mono	omer (EPDM) Me	mbrane	Curb Flashing			\$303.59
				Inetalla	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				installa		25.00	х	7.29	х	1.3100	- 2	238.75	
				Demolit	ion	25.00	Х	1.98	Х	1.3100	=	64.85	
8	22 11 16	6 00 0374		LF	3/4" Hard	Drawn Type L	_ Copper	Tube/Pipe					\$6,549.84
				Installa	tion	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	Y	Factor	= 40	Total	
				Domolii	ion	523.00		7.28	×	1.3100	- 14	562 10	
0	22 11 16	00.0375			1" Hard Di		X Conner T	2.20	X	1.5100	- 1,	02.10	¢277.00
3		, 00 0010		L1			Sobhei I			Factor		Total	φ311.20
				Installa	tion	24 00	x	9.44	х	1 3100	= 2	296.79	
				Demolit	ion	24.00	x	2.56	x	1.3100	=	80.49	
10	22 11 16	6 00 0376		LF	1-1/4" Har	d Drawn Type	e L Copp	er Tube/Pipe					\$1,716.41
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
				Installa	tion	76.00	х	13.43	x	1.3100	= 1,3	337.09	
				Demolit	ion	76.00	x	3.81	x	1.3100	= 3	379.32	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Descript	tion						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ed with an X	)						
No Ca	ategory I	nput									
11	22 11 1	6 00 0377	LF	1-1/2" H	lard Drawn Type	e L Copp	per Tube/Pipe				\$4,901.92
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	182.00	х	16.30	х	1.3100	= 3,886.25	
			Demo	olition	182.00	х	4.26	х	1.3100	= 1,015.67	
12	22 11 1	6 00 0378	LF	2" Hard	Drawn Type L 0	Copper <sup>-</sup>	Tube/Pipe				\$2,416.27
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	lation	64.00	х	23.56	х	1.3100	= 1,975.27	
			Demo	olition	64.00	х	5.26	х	1.3100	= 441.00	
13	22 11 1	6 00 0379	LF	2-1/2" H	lard Drawn Type	e L Copp	per Tube/Pipe				\$3,974.85
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	lation	64.00	х	41.23	х	1.3100	= 3,456.72	
			Demo	olition	64.00	х	6.18	х	1.3100	= 518.13	
14	22 11 1	6 00 0438	EA	1/4" 90	Degree Copper	Elbow					\$277.07
			la stal	11 <b>- 4</b> '	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	lation	6.00	х	23.48	х	1.3100	- 184.55	
			Demo	olition	6.00	х	11.77	х	1.3100	= 92.51	
15	22 11 1	6 00 0441	EA	3/4" 90	Degree Copper	Elbow					\$27,257.46
			Instal	lation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	lation	321.00	х	40.66	х	1.3100	- 17,097.94	
			Demo	olition	321.00	х	24.16	Х	1.3100	= 10,159.52	
16	22 11 1	6 00 0442	EA	1" 90 De	egree Copper E	lbow					\$1,741.15
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			_		16.00	x	54.23	х	1.3100	1,130.00	
			Demo	olition	16.00	X	28.84	Х	1.3100	= 604.49	
17	22 11 1	6 00 0443	EA	1-1/4" 9	0 Degree Copp	er Elbov	V				\$2,473.54
			Insta	llation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total	
					20.00	X	63.20	X	1.3100	1,055.64	
			Demo		20.00	X	31.21	Х	1.3100	= 817.70	
18	22 11 1	6 00 0444	EA	1-1/2" 9	0 Degree Copp	er Elbov	v				\$3,200.17
			Insta	llation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	lotal = 2 216 55	
			Dam	- 1141	22.00	^	76.91	^	1.3100	- 002.02	
10	00 11 1	6 00 0445	Demo		22.00	X	34.13	X	1.3100	= 983.63	
19	22 11 1	0 00 0445	EA	2 90 De		IDOW	Linit Drive		Fastan	Tatal	\$3,361.33
			Instal	llation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	= 2.458.92	
			Dem	olition	18.00	~	104.28	~	1.3100	= 902.41	
20	22 11 1	6 00 0446	EA	2_1/2" 0		x er Elbov	30.27	^	1.5100	- 302.41	¢1 600 59
20	22 11 1	0 00 0440	LA	2-1/2 3	Ouentity		V		Fastar	Tatal	\$1,090.56
			Instal	llation		х	145 29	х	1 2100	= 1,333.13	
			Dem	olition	7.00	Y	38.98	¥	1 3100	= 357 45	
21	22 11 1	6 00 0483	FA	1/4" Str	aight Conner Te	^		~			\$221 12
		2 00 0 100	2.0	1/4 000	Quantity	-	Unit Price		Factor	Total	Ψ <b>ΖΖΙ.<del>Υ</del>Ζ</b>
			Instal	llation	3 00	x	38 70	x	1.3100	= 152.09	
			Demo	olition	3.00	x	17.64	x	1.3100	= 69.33	
			2011		0.00	~		~		00.00	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	l						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	ategory li	nput									
22	22 11 1	6 00 0489	EA	1-1/2" Strai	ght Copper	Тее					\$235.88
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	ion	1.00	х	128.92	х	1.3100	= 168.89	
			Demolit	ion	1.00	х	51.14	х	1.3100 :	= 66.99	
23	22 11 1	6 00 0490	EA	2" Straight	Copper Tee						\$2,379.69
			la stallat		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lon	8.00	x	169.40	х	1.3100	= 1,775.31	
			Demolit	ion	8.00	х	57.67	х	1.3100 :	= 604.38	
24	22 11 1	6 00 0502	EA	1" Reducing	g Copper Te	e					\$5,477.69
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	1011	32.00	х	89.49	х	1.3100	- 3,751.42	
			Demolit	ion	32.00	х	41.18	х	1.3100 :	= 1,726.27	
25	22 11 1	6 00 0503	EA	1-1/4" Redu	ucing Coppe	er Tee					\$3,426.02
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	1011	17.00	х	109.14	х	1.3100	- 2,430.55	
			Demolit	ion	17.00	х	44.70	х	1.3100 :	= 995.47	
26	22 11 1	6 00 0504	EA	1-1/2" Redu	ucing Coppe	er Tee					\$2,616.71
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	.011	11.00	х	132.74	х	1.3100	- 1,912.78	
			Demolit	ion	11.00	х	48.85	Х	1.3100 :	= 703.93	
27	22 11 1	6 00 0506	EA	2-1/2" Redu	ucing Coppe	er Tee					\$813.59
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			installa		2.00	x	254.16	х	1.3100	665.90	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	х	56.37	х	1.3100 :	= 147.69	
28	22 11 1	6 00 0516	EA	1-1/2" Copp	per Coupling	9					\$510.11
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			-		4.00	X	63.22	X	1.3100	331.27	
			Demolit	ion	4.00	X	34.13	Х	1.3100 :	= 178.84	
29	22 11 1	6 00 0527	EA	3/4" Reduc	ing Copper	Coupling					\$23,194.86
			Installat	ion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	V	Factor	Total = 14.635.32	
					300.00	x	37.24	X	1.3100	14,055.52	
			Demolit		300.00	X	21.78	Х	1.3100 :	= 8,559.54	
30	22 11 1	6 00 0528	EA	1" Reducinę	g Copper Co	oupling					\$1,561.31
			Installat	ion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total = 1 006 71	
					16.00	^	48.03	^	1.3100	1,000.71	
	00 11 1	0.00.0500	Demolit		16.00	X	26.46	X	1.3100 -	= 554.60	
37	22 11 1	0 00 0529	EA	1-1/4" Redi		er Coupling	11.3.5.		<b>-</b> .	<b>-</b>	\$907.36
			Installat	ion	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	Y	Factor	lotal = 593.17	
			Den14	ion	8.00	^	56.60	~	1.3100	- 244.40	
	00 44 4	6 00 0500			0.00	X	29.98	X	1.3100	- 314.19	<b>A</b>
32	22 11 1	0 00 0530	EA	1-1/2" Redu		er Coupling	11.3.5.		<b>-</b> .	<b>-</b>	\$528.30
			Installat	ion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	¥	Factor	Iotal = 357.37	
			Den	ion	4.00		68.20	~	1.3100	- 470.00	
			Demolit	1011	4.00	Х	32.62	х	1.3100 :	- 170.93	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	. Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	ategory I	nput									
33	22 11 1	16 00 0531	EA	2" Reducing	Copper C	oupling					\$314.82
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	2.00	х	84.01	х	1.3100 =	220.11	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	х	36.15	х	1.3100 =	94.71	
34	22 11 1	16 00 0541	EA	1/2" Male C	opper Adap	oter					\$20,108.32
			Installa	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			Installa		318.00	х	30.63	х	1.3100 -	12,759.85	
			Demolit	ion	318.00	х	17.64	Х	1.3100 =	7,348.47	
35	22 11 1	16 00 0542	EA	3/4" Male C	opper Adap	oter					\$647.04
			Installat	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
					8.00	x	39.69	х	1.3100	415.95	
			Demolit	ion	8.00	х	22.05	Х	1.3100 =	231.08	
36	22 11 1	16 00 0543	EA	1" Male Cop	per Adapte	er					\$426.90
			Installat	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total 202 02	
					4.00	~	55.90	^	1.3100	202.02	
	00 11 1	10 00 05 44	Demoin		4.00	X	25.57	X	1.3100 =	133.99	<b>*</b> ****
37	22 11 1	16 00 0544	EA	1-1/4 Male	Copper Ad	lapter					\$260.30
			Installat	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	10tal 184.06	
			Demolit	ion	2.00		70.25	v	1.3100 =	76.24	
38	22 11 1	16 00 05/6	EA	2" Male Cor	2.00	x	23.10	^	1.0100 -	10.24	¢020.05
50	22 11	10 00 0040				51	Linit Prico		Factor	Total	\$032.05
			Installat	tion		x	116 18	х	1 3100 =	608.78	
			Demolit	ion	4.00	x	42.76	x	1.3100 =	224.06	
39	22 11 1	16 00 0554	EA	3/4" Female	Copper Ac	dapter					\$668.62
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$000.0 <u>2</u>
			Installa	tion	8 00	х	41 75	х	1 3100	437.54	
			Demolit	ion	8.00	x	22.05	х	1.3100 =	231.08	
40	22 11 1	16 00 0570	EA	2-1/2" Wrot	Copper, So	older Unior	n				\$834.81
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	2.00	х	272.01	х	1.3100 =	712.67	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	х	46.62	х	1.3100 =	122.14	
41	22 11 2	23 23 0017	EA	1/6 HP, 3/4" Pump (B&G	Flanges, ( PL36)	Cast Iron Iı	n-Line Centrifug	al Dome	stic Water Booster		\$2,696.40
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
					1.00	x	1,912.12	х	1.3100	2,504.88	
			Demolit	ion	1.00	х	146.20	Х	1.3100 =	191.52	
42	22 34 3	36 23 0011	EA	500 MBH G	as Fired Vo	olume Wat	er Heater (Laars	s MT2V0	500)		\$28,572.61
			Installat	tion	Quantity	¥	Unit Price	¥	Factor	Total 27 294 86	
			Demolit	ion	1.00		20,835.77	v	1.3100 =	1 277 75	
43	23 05 1	23 00 0006	EV	1/2" Thread		x ated 1251	B Regular Por	A t Carbor	Steel Trim Brass	1,211.15	¢21 605 26
10	20 00 2			Body, Ball V	alve		, i togulai i 01	., carbo			ψ27,000.00
			Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			Installa		368.00	х	42.22	х	1.3100 -	20,353.42	
			Demolit	ion	368.00	х	8.82	х	1.3100 =	4,251.95	

Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X)							
No Ca	ategory Ir	put									
44	23 05 23	3 00 0097	EA	3/4" Threa	ded Or Swea	ated, 125	5 LB, Regular Port	t, Carbo	on Steel Trim, Brass		\$6,981.21
				Body, Ball	Valve		Linit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	77 00	х	50 51	х	1 3100	6,002.77	
			Demoli	tion	77.00	x	9.70	x	1.3100 =	978.44	
45	23 05 23	3 00 0098	EA	1" Threade	ed Or Sweate	ed. 125 L	B. Regular Port.	Carbon	Steel Trim. Brass		\$450 74
				Body, Ball	Valve	, -	, , ,		,		¢ 10011 1
			Installa	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor =	Total	
			Damal	4:	4.00	~	75.00	^	1.3100	555.00	
46	22.05.20	2 00 0000	Demoi	1 1/4" The	4.00	X	25 L.B. Bagular D	X art Carl	1.3100 =	57.74	<b>*</b> 040 50
40	23 05 23	5 00 0099	EA	Body, Ball	Valve	eated, I	25 LB, Regular Po	on, Can	bon Steer min, brass		\$310.52
			lu stalla	41	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	llon	2.00	х	106.79	х	1.3100 -	279.79	
			Demoli	tion	2.00	х	11.73	х	1.3100 =	30.73	
47	23 05 23	3 00 0100	EA	1-1/2" Three Body, Ball	eaded Or Sw	eated, 1	25 LB, Regular Po	ort, Carl	bon Steel Trim, Brass		\$747.80
				DOUY, DAII	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	4.00	х	129.13	х	1.3100 =	676.64	
			Demoli	tion	4.00	х	13.58	х	1.3100 =	71.16	
48	23 05 23	3 00 0101	EA	2" Threade Body, Ball	ed Or Sweate Valve	ed, 125 L	B, Regular Port,	Carbon	Steel Trim, Brass		\$2,039.55
			L ( . II .	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	9.00	х	156.95	х	1.3100 =	1,850.44	
			Demoli	tion	9.00	х	16.04	х	1.3100 =	189.11	
49	23 05 23	3 00 0102	EA	2-1/2" Thre Body, Ball	eaded Or Sw Valve	eated, 1	25 LB, Regular Po	ort, Carl	bon Steel Trim, Brass		\$1,290.06
			Installa	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor =	Total 1 233 23	
			Damal	4:	2.00	~	470.70	^	1.3100	1,255.25	
	22 05 22	2 00 0600	Demon	1/0" Lift	Z.00	X Iron Po	dy Elanged 125	X	1.3100 -	50.65	¢4 704 70
50	23 05 23	5 00 0090	EA	2-1/2 LIIU		, 11011 DO	uy, Flangeu, 125	LD	Fastar	Tatal	\$1,724.73
			Installa	tion		х		х	Factor =	1,570.45	
			Demoli	tion	1.00	v	1,190.02	Y	1.3100 =	154 28	
51	23 05 23	3 00 0691	EA	3" Lift Che	ck Valve Iro	n Body	Flanged 125   B	~		101120	\$11 351 88
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	φ11,001.00
			Installa	tion	6.00	х	1.306.18	х	1.3100 =	10,266.57	
			Demoli	tion	6.00	х	138.08	х	1.3100 =	1,085.31	
52	23 05 23	3 00 1090	EA	2-1/2" Butt	terfly Valve, C	Cast Iron	, With Bronze Dis	c Gear	Operated, 200 PSI		\$1,949.52
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	2.00	х	626.32	х	1.3100 =	1,640.96	
			Demoli	tion	2.00	х	117.77	х	1.3100 =	308.56	
53	23 05 23	3 00 1091	EA	3" Butterfly	y Valve, Cast	Iron, Wi	th Bronze Disc Ge	ear Ope	rated, 200 PSI		\$7,461.35
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			Installa	uUH	7.00	х	675.59	х	1.3100 =	6,195.16	
			Demoli	tion	7.00	х	138.08	х	1.3100 =	1,266.19	
54	23 05 23	3 00 1094	EA	6" Butterfly	y Valve, Cast	Iron, Wi	th Bronze Disc Ge	ear Ope	rated, 200 PSI		\$15,520.88
			Installa	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
			D!	tion	8.00	^	1,170.43	*	1.3100 -	2 05 4 77	
			Demoli	แบท	8.00	Х	310.57	x	1.3100 =	3,204.77	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	tegory li	nput									
55	23 05 2	9 00 0007	EA	1-1/4" Steel Cl	evis Han	ger (Co	oper B-Line B3100	))			\$149.97
				Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	4.00	х	19.84	х	1.3100	= 103.96	
			Demoliti	on	4.00	х	8.78	х	1.3100	= 46.01	
56	23 05 2	9 00 0008	EA	1-1/2" Steel Cl	evis Han	ger (Co	oper B-Line B3100	))			\$264.74
			L	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	7.00	х	20.09	х	1.3100	= 184.23	
			Demoliti	on	7.00	х	8.78	х	1.3100	= 80.51	
57	23 05 2	9 00 0009	EA	2" Steel Clevis	Hanger	(Coope	B-Line B3100)				\$393.00
			I	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	10.00	х	21.06	х	1.3100	= 275.89	
			Demoliti	on	10.00	х	8.94	х	1.3100	= 117.11	
58	23 05 2	9 00 0010	EA	2-1/2" Steel Cl	evis Hang	ger (Co	oper B-Line B3100	))			\$257.18
			I	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	6.00	х	23.46	х	1.3100	= 184.40	
			Demoliti	on	6.00	х	9.26	х	1.3100	= 72.78	
59	23 05 2	9 00 0011	EA	3" Steel Clevis	Hanger	(Cooper	B-Line B3100)				\$7,654.76
			Installati	Qı	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on 1	67.00	х	25.25	х	1.3100	= 5,523.94	
			Demoliti	on 1	67.00	х	9.74	х	1.3100	= 2,130.82	
60	23 05 2	9 00 0012	EA	3-1/2" Steel Cl	evis Han	ger (Co	oper B-Line B3100	))			\$1,549.78
			Installati	Qı	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			แรเลแลน	UII	32.00	х	26.27	х	1.3100	- 1,101.24	
			Demoliti	on	32.00	х	10.70	х	1.3100	= 448.54	
61	23 05 2	9 00 0014	EA	5" Steel Clevis	Hanger	(Coopei	B-Line B3100)				\$869.21
			Installati	Qı	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			แรงสมสม	UII	13.00	х	37.44	х	1.3100	- 637.60	
			Demoliti	on	13.00	х	13.60	х	1.3100	= 231.61	
62	23 05 2	9 00 0015	EA	6" Steel Clevis	Hanger	(Cooper	B-Line B3100)				\$2,492.24
			Installati	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			installati	011	31.00	х	45.12	х	1.3100	- 1,832.32	
			Demoliti	on	31.00	х	16.25	х	1.3100	= 659.91	
63	23 05 2	9 00 0016	EA	8" Steel Clevis	Hanger	(Cooper	B-Line B3100)				\$536.05
			Installati	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			installati	011	5.00	х	61.53	х	1.3100	- 403.02	
			Demoliti	on	5.00	х	20.31	х	1.3100	= 133.03	
64	23 05 2	9 00 0017	EA	10" Steel Clevi	s Hanger	Coope	er B-Line B3100)				\$2,963.40
			Installati	Qu	uantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			mətallati		19.00	х	91.44	х	1.3100	2,275.94	
			Demoliti	on	19.00	х	27.62	х	1.3100	= 687.46	
65	23 05 2	9 00 0652	LF	3/8" Diameter,	Plain Fin	ish Stee	el, Low Carbon Th	readed	Rod		\$5,892.75
			Installati	Qu	uantity		Unit Price	•	Factor	Total	
			mətallati	1,0	051.00	х	3.73	х	1.3100	5,135.50	
			Demoliti	on 1,0	051.00	х	0.55	х	1.3100	= 757.25	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UOM	Descript	ion						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X)							
No Ca	ategory Ir	nput									
66	23 05 2	9 00 0653	LF	1/2" Diai	meter, Plain Fir	nish Stee	el, Low Carbon Th	readed	Rod		\$3,888.18
			Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa		498.00	х	5.36	х	1.3100	- 3,496.76	
			Demoli	tion	498.00	х	0.60	х	1.3100	= 391.43	
67	23 05 2	9 00 0654	LF	5/8" Diai	meter, Plain Fir	nish Stee	el, Low Carbon Th	readed	Rod		\$217.98
			Installa	ition	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total	
					20.00	X	7.71	*	1.3100	202.00	
	22.05.2	0 00 0655	Demoi		20.00	X	0.61	X	1.3100	= 15.98	<u> </u>
00	23 05 2	9 00 0655	LF	3/4" Diai	meter, Plain Fir	lish Stee	el, Low Carbon Tr	ireaded	Rod	<b>T</b> ( )	\$1,647.51
			Installa	ition	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	= 1 571 58	
			Domoli	tion	92.00	X	13.04	~	1.3100	- 75.02	
60	23 05 2	0 00 0668	Demon	3/8" Inci	92.00	X inc Plate	U.03	X bon Elat	Washer	- 75.95	¢422.00
09	25 05 2	9 00 0000	LA	5/0 115		inc riate	Linit Price		Factor	Total	\$432.06
			Installa	ition		х		х	1 2100	= 325.61	
			Demoli	tion	478.00	v	0.52	Y	1.3100	= 106.45	
70	23 05 2	9 00 0669	FA	1/2" Insi	de Diameter 7	nc Plate	d Steel Low Carl	hon Flat	Washer	- 100.40	\$147.03
70	20 00 2	0 00 0000		172 11101	Ouantity	ino r late	Linit Price		Factor	Total	ψ1+7.00
			Installa	ition	122.00	х	0.75	х	1 3100	= 119.87	
			Demoli	tion	122.00	x	0.17	x	1.3100	= 27.17	
71	23 05 2	9 00 0670	EA	5/8" Insi	de Diameter, Z	inc Plate	d Steel, Low Carl	bon Flat	Washer		\$18.47
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	• • • • • •
			Installa	ition	10.00	х	1.15	х	1.3100	= 15.07	
			Demoli	tion	10.00	х	0.26	х	1.3100	= 3.41	
72	23 05 2	9 00 0671	EA	3/4" Insi	de Diameter, Z	inc Plate	d Steel, Low Carl	bon Flat	Washer		\$110.88
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ition	46.00	х	1.58	х	1.3100	= 95.21	
			Demoli	tion	46.00	х	0.26	х	1.3100	= 15.67	
73	23 05 2	9 00 0676	EA	3/8" Diai	meter, Zinc Pla	ted Stee	l, Low Carbon/Gr	ade 2 H	ex Nut		\$1,766.01
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ition	1,586.00	х	0.63	х	1.3100	= 1,308.93	
			Demoli	tion	1,586.00	х	0.22	х	1.3100	= 457.09	
74	23 05 2	9 00 0677	EA	1/2" Diai	meter, Zinc Pla	ted Stee	l, Low Carbon/Gr	ade 2 H	ex Nut		\$356.03
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIIStalla		254.00	х	0.85	х	1.3100	- 282.83	
			Demoli	tion	254.00	х	0.22	х	1.3100	= 73.20	
75	23 05 2	9 00 0678	EA	5/8" Diai	meter, Zinc Pla	ted Stee	l, Low Carbon/Gr	ade 2 H	ex Nut		\$19.13
			Installa	ition	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			mətdild		10.00	х	1.24	х	1.3100	16.24	
			Demoli	tion	10.00	х	0.22	х	1.3100	= 2.88	
76	23 05 2	9 00 0679	EA	3/4" Diai	meter, Zinc Pla	ted Stee	l, Low Carbon/Gr	ade 2 H	ex Nut		\$117.51
			Installa	ition	Quantity	Y	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			_		46.00	х	1.51	x	1.3100	90.99	
			Demoli	tion	46.00	х	0.44	х	1.3100	= 26.51	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	l Desc	ription						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ed with a	n X)						
No Ca	ategory Ir	nput									
77	23 05 2	9 00 0825	EA	3/8"	Rod Size, C-Clam	p Style	Beam Clamp (B-Lir	ne B-303	34)		\$7,273.85
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	281.00	х	15.26	х	1.3100	= 5,617.36	
			Dem	olition	281.00	х	4.50	х	1.3100	= 1,656.50	
78	23 05 29	9 00 0826	EA	1/2"	Rod Size, C-Clam	np Style I	Beam Clamp (B-Lir	ne B-303	34)		\$3,025.04
			Insta	llation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor	Total	
			Darra	- 1:4:	93.00	X	19.10	X	1.3100	2,320.95	
70	22.05.20	0 00 0827	Dem		93.00	X	5.73	X	1.3100	= 698.09	<b>A</b> 405 50
79	23 05 23	9 00 0827	EA	5/6	Rou Size, C-Clair	ip Style I	Deam Clamp (D-Li	ne b-303	54) Eastar	Tatal	\$185.50
			Insta	llation	Quantity	х	Unit Price	х		= 145.02	
			Dem	olition	5.00	v	6 18	Y	1.3100	= 40.48	
80	23 05 2	9 00 0828	EA	3/4"	Rod Size. C-Clam	np Style	Beam Clamp (B-Lir	ne B-303	34)	10.10	\$1 106 98
					Quantity	. ,	Unit Price		, Factor	Total	ψ1,100.00
			Insta	llation	23.00	х	30.13	х	1.3100	= 907.82	
			Dem	olition	23.00	х	6.61	х	1.3100	= 199.16	
81	23 05 2	9 00 0941	LF	3/4"	Wide x 0.025" Thi	ck Galva	anized Hanger Stra	р			\$164.88
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	29.00	х	4.34	х	1.3100	= 164.88	
82	23 05 2	9 00 1006	EA	3" Pi	pe Saddle, For 2"	Insulatio	on (Cooper B-Line	B3162)			\$8,999.02
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	199.00	х	31.22	х	1.3100	= 8,138.74	
			Dem	olition	199.00	х	3.30	х	1.3100	= 860.28	
83	23 05 2	9 00 1007	EA	4" Pi	pe Saddle, For 2"	Insulatio	on (Cooper B-Line	B3162)			\$381.16
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			-		8.00	х	33.02	X	1.3100	346.05	
	00.05.0	0 00 1000	Dem	olition	8.00	X	3.35	X	1.3100	= 35.11	
84	23 05 29	9 00 1008	EA	6" Pi	pe Saddle, For 2"	Insulation	on (Cooper B-Line	B3162)			\$2,183.98
			Insta	llation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	lotal = 2.021.28	
			Dem	olition	36.00		42.80	v	1.3100	= 162.70	
85	23 05 2	9 00 1009	FA	8" Pi	ne Saddle For 2"	x Insulatio	on (Cooper B-Line	A B3162)	1.5100	- 102.70	\$343.04
	20 00 2			0	Quantity	moulait	Unit Price	20102)	Factor	Total	φ0+0.0+
			Insta	llation	5.00	х	48.92	х	1 3100	= 320.43	
			Dem	olition	5.00	х	3.59	х	1.3100	= 23.51	
86	23 05 2	9 00 1010	EA	10" F	Pipe Saddle, For 2	2" Insulat	tion (Cooper B-Line	e B3162)	)		\$1,372.43
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	19.00	х	51.50	х	1.3100	= 1,281.84	
			Dem	olition	19.00	х	3.64	х	1.3100	= 90.60	
87	23 05 9	3 00 0003	EA	Bala	ncing Heating And	d Ventila	ting Units				\$2,452.58
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			insta	nation	4.00	х	468.05	х	1.3100	- 2,452.58	
88	23 05 9	3 00 0006	EA	Bala	ncing Roof Exhau	st Fan					\$5,520.08
			I	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	แลแบก	15.00	х	280.92	х	1.3100	- 5,520.08	

## Work Order Number:131567.00Work Order Title:ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UON	/ [	Description	ı							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ked wi	ith an X)								
No Ca	ategory In	put											
89	23 05 93	00 0013	EA		Balancing \	Variable Vol	ume Air H	landling Unit					\$14.907.01
					0	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	••••
			Insta	allatior	ı	10.00	х	1,137.94	х	1.3100	= 1	4,907.01	
90	23 05 93	00 0016	EA		Balancing H Register Ar	HVAC Duct nd Diffuser	System, (	Ceiling Height >1	2' Supp	ly, Return, Exhau	st,		\$5,673.90
			Insta	allatior	-	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor	=	Total 5 673 90	
					<u> </u>	37.00		117.06	^	1.3100			
91	23 05 93	00 0018	EA		Balance Va	Ariable Air Vo	olume Bo	X		E. t.		<b>T</b> . ( )	\$1,814.28
			Insta	allatior	ı	Quantity	х	Unit Price	х	Factor	=	1,814.28	
92	23 05 93	00 0026	FA		Balance Da	ampers		00.00		1.0100			\$888.63
02	20 00 00	00 0020			Balance Be	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	ψ000.00
			Insta	allatior	ı	26.00	x	26.09	х	1.3100	=	888.63	
93	23 05 93	00 0037	EA	,	Water Bala	nce Pumps	\$						\$1 277 83
					Frato: Dala	Quantity	-	Unit Price		Factor		Total	ψ1,277.00
			Insta	allatior	ı	4.00	x	243.86	х	1.3100	=	1,277.83	
94	23 05 93	00 0045	EA		>1,000 MB	H, Water Ba	alance, Bo	oiler					\$4.685.08
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	• • • • • • • •
			Insta	allatior	1	2.00	x	1,788.20	х	1.3100	= .	4,685.08	
95	23 09 23	11 0030	EA		1/2" 2-Way	Brass Ball	Valve Wit	h Actuator (Belim	no B215	B+LRB24-3)			\$22,280.15
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Insta	allatior	1	75.00	х	215.38	х	1.3100	= 2	1,161.09	
			Dem	olition	1	75.00	x	11.39	х	1.3100	=	1,119.07	
96	23 09 23	11 0031	EA		3/4" 2-Way	Brass Ball	Valve Wit	h Actuator (Belim	no B220	B+LRB24-3)			\$1,409.56
			Insta	Ilation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	_	Total	
			11512	allatior	I	4.00	х	253.65	х	1.3100	-	1,329.13	
			Dem	olition	<u> </u>	4.00	X	15.35	X	1.3100	=	80.43	
97	23 09 23	8 11 0032	EA		1" 2-Way B	srass Ball Va	alve With <i>i</i>	Actuator (Belimo	B225+I	LRB24-3)			\$400.98
			Insta	allatior	ı	Quantity	×	Unit Price	×	Factor	=	Total	
			Dom	alitian		1.00	^	287.51	^	1.3100	_	24.24	
08	23 00 23	11 0040	E A		1" 2 M/ov P	T.UU	X	Actuator (Polimo	X	1.3100	-	24.34	¢500.44
90	23 09 23	0 11 0040	LA		I S-Way D				D32371	Ender-3)		Total	\$538.11
			Insta	allatior	ı	Quantity 1 00	x	382 91	х	1 3100	=	501.61	
			Dem	olition		1.00	×	27.86	x	1.3100	=	36.50	
99	23 09 23	8 11 0041	EA		1-1/4" 3-Wa	ay Brass Ba	II Valve W	/ith Actuator (Bel	imo B3	31+ARB24-3)			\$763.01
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Insta	allatior	1	1.00	х	547.16	х	1.3100	=	716.78	
			Dem	olition	1	1.00	х	35.29	х	1.3100	=	46.23	
100	23 09 23	11 0043	EA		2" 3-Way B	srass Ball Va	alve With	Actuator (Belimo	B352+,	ARB24-3)			\$2,131.74
			Insta	Ilation		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	-	Total	
			_			2.00	х	765.52	х	1.3100		2,005.00	
	00.00.00	40.0000	Dem	olition		2.00	X	48.12	x	1.3100	=	126.07	
101	23 09 23	12 0062	EA		зо" x 20" V	oiume Cont	roi Damp	er (Ruskin CD36)	)			<b>-</b> · ·	\$545.04
			Insta	allatior	ı	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor	=	iotal 437,70	
			Dom	olition		1.00	v	334.12 81.04	v	1.3100	=	107 34	
			Dell	Shaol	•	1.00	^	01.34	^	1.5100		101.04	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

Work Order Title: ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	I						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marke	d with an X)							
No Ca	itegory In	put									
102	23 09 23	3 12 0074	EA	36" x 68" V	olume Contro	ol Damp	per (Ruskin CD36)				\$1,055.17
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	1.00	х	700.12	х	1.3100 =	917.16	
			Demol	ition	1.00	х	105.35	х	1.3100 =	138.01	
103	23 09 23	3 12 0078	EA	36" x 84" V	olume Contro	ol Damp	ber (Ruskin CD36)				\$2,772.38
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			Installa	llion	2.00	х	952.81	х	1.3100 -	2,496.36	
			Demol	ition	2.00	х	105.35	х	1.3100 =	276.02	
104	23 09 23	3 12 0127	EA	48" x 40" V	olume Contro	ol Damp	ber (Ruskin CD36)				\$4,055.69
			Installa	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instanc		5.00	х	525.54	х	1.3100	3,442.29	
			Demol	ition	5.00	х	93.65	Х	1.3100 =	613.41	
105	23 09 23	3 12 0129	EA	48" x 48" V	olume Contro	ol Damp	ber (Ruskin CD36)				\$2,659.90
			Installa	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
					3.00	x	583.17	x	1.3100	2,291.00	
			Demol	ition	3.00	X	93.65	х	1.3100 =	368.04	
106	23 09 23	3 12 0165	EA	60" x 48" V	olume Contro	ol Damp	ber (Ruskin CD36)				\$4,294.47
			Installa	ation	Quantity	×	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
			D		3.00	^	987.39	^	1.3100	3,000.44	
407		40.0407	Demoi		3.00	X	105.35	х	1.3100 =	414.03	
107	23 09 23	3 12 0107	EA	60" X 56" V		Di Damp	ber (Ruskin CD36)			<b>-</b>	\$1,581.90
			Installa	ation	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	Y	Factor =	lotal 1 443 90	
			Dama	ition	1.00	~	1,102.21	~	1.3100 -	139.01	
109	22.00.23	2 12 0211	Demoi	76" x 40" \/	I.UU	X Domr	105.35	X	1.3100 -	130.01	¢0.004.44
100	23 09 23	0 12 02 11	EA	70 X 40 V		Damp			<b>F</b> astas	Takal	\$2,084.11
			Installa	ation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	10tai 2.408.09	
			Demol	ition	2.00		919.12	~	1.3100 =	276.02	
109	23 09 23	3 14 0008	FA		nsmitter 4 P	oint 4.5	Sensor Air Flow Mo	nitorina	Station (Ebtron	210.02	¢07 801 32
103	20 09 20	14 0000	LA	GTA116)10	l' cable, 60" x	: 48" typ	pical duct size.	monny			\$97,091.3Z
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIISIdiid		10.00	х	7,382.72	х	1.3100 -	96,713.63	
			Demol	ition	10.00	х	89.90	х	1.3100 =	1,177.69	
110	23 09 23	3 53 0050	PNT	EMCS Field	d Checkout A	nd Star	tupPriced per poin	t.			\$8,049.95
			Installa	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instanc		50.00	x	122.90	x	1.3100	8,049.95	
111	23 09 23	3 53 0054	PNT	EMCS Syst	tem Enginee	ring/Sub	omittal Design And	Layout	Priced per point.		\$2,684.85
			Inotalla	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	50.00	х	40.99	х	1.3100 =	2,684.85	
112	23 09 23	3 53 0118	EA	16 Digital C	Outputs, 16 U	niversa	I Inputs, 0 Analog (	Outputs	Standalone Control		\$107,536.46
				Module (Au	Itomated Log	ic M16	160)		<b>F</b> astas	Takal	
			Installa	ation	Quantity	х		х	Factor =	99.689.04	
			Demol	ition	10.00	v	7,009.05	×	1.3100 =	7 847 42	
11.3	23 09 23	3 53 0126	FA	Air Flow Se	ensor And Da	 mper Δ	ctuator Accessory	For 7N?	341V+ Or 7N141V+	1,011.72	\$28 851 57
			2.	(Automated	Logic ZASF	;)					ψ <b>20,001.0</b> 7
			Installa	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIISIdila		10.00	х	1,977.77	х	1.3100 -	25,908.79	
			Demol	ition	10.00	х	224.64	х	1.3100 =	2,942.78	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Work Order Number: 131567.00

Work Order Title: ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Descri	ption						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if mark	ed with an	X)						
No Ca	ategory I	nput									
114	23 09 2	23 53 0127	EA	Unlim WC)	ited Points, Front	End Sof	ftware For Building	g Control	(Automated Logic		\$17,607.92
			Insta	llation	Quantity 1.00	x	Unit Price 13.441.16	x	Factor 1.3100 =	Total 17,607.92	
115	23 21 1	3 23 0021	LF	1-1/2"	Schedule 40, Th	readed A	And Coupled, Blac	k Steel F	Pipe		\$722.14
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	<i></i>
			Insta	llation	21.00	х	21.53	х	1.3100 =	592.29	
			Dem	olition	21.00	х	4.72	х	1.3100 =	129.85	
116	23 21 1	3 23 0022	LF	2" Scł	nedule 40, Thread	ded And	Coupled, Black St	eel Pipe			\$4,041.10
			la sta	U 4:	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	93.00	х	27.49	х	1.3100 =	3,349.11	
			Dem	olition	93.00	х	5.68	х	1.3100 =	691.99	
117	23 21 1	3 23 0023	LF	2-1/2"	Schedule 40, Th	readed A	And Coupled, Blac	k Steel F	Pipe		\$7,176.10
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			-		117.00	х	40.08	х	1.3100	6,143.06	
			Dem	olition	117.00	X	6.74	X	1.3100 =	1,033.04	
118	23 21 1	3 23 0024	LF	3" Scł	edule 40, Thread	ded And	Coupled, Black St	eel Pipe			\$19,656.88
			Insta	llation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total 16 785 54	
			Dem	- 1:4:	243.00	~	52.73	^	1.3100	0,703.34	
	00.04.4	2 22 0005	Dem		243.00	X In al A in al	9.02	X	1.3100 =	2,871.34	<b>*5</b> 000 00
119	23 21 1	3 23 0025	LF	4 Sci	Occurring Constitution	iea Ana	Coupled, Black St	eel Pipe	E. A.	Tabl	\$5,308.33
			Insta	llation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	10tai 4.659.41	
			Dem	olition	48.00 48.00	v	74.10 10.32	Y	1.3100 =	648 92	
120	23 21 1	3 23 0027	L F	6" Scł	edule 40 Thread	^ led And	Coupled Black St	eel Pipe		0.001	\$41 371 45
	20 21 1	20 002.		0 00.	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	φ+1,071.40
			Insta	llation	223.00	х	126.01	х	1 3100	36,811.30	
			Dem	olition	223.00	x	15.61	х	1.3100 =	4,560.15	
121	23 21 1	3 23 0037	EA	1-1/2"	, 150 LB, Black M	lalleable	Iron 90 Degree E	lbow			\$459.44
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	4.00	х	64.61	х	1.3100 =	338.56	
			Dem	olition	4.00	х	23.07	х	1.3100 =	120.89	
122	23 21 1	3 23 0038	EA	2", 15	0 LB, Black Malle	able Iro	n 90 Degree Elbov	v			\$1,638.16
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Insta	llation	10.00	х	95.73	х	1.3100 =	1,254.06	
			Dem	olition	10.00	х	29.32	х	1.3100 =	384.09	
123	23 21 1	3 23 0039	EA	2-1/2"	, 150 LB, Black N	lalleable	Iron 90 Degree E	lbow			\$6,743.09
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			Insta	liation	23.00	х	180.42	х	1.3100 -	5,436.05	
			Dem	olition	23.00	Х	43.38	Х	1.3100 =	1,307.04	
124	23 21 1	3 23 0040	EA	3", 15	0 LB, Black Malle	able Iroi	n 90 Degree Elbov	V			\$4,080.13
			Insta	llation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
				olitia-	10.00	x	254.44	X	1.3100	3,333.10	
405	00.04.4	0.00.0044	Dem		10.00	X	57.02	X	1.3100 =	/46.96	<b>A</b> C <b>TC</b> (C)
125	23 21 1	3 23 0041	EA	4", 15	ULB, BIACK Malle	able Irol		v	<b>F</b> 1 17	<del></del>	\$673.16
			Insta	llation	Quantity	x		x	Factor	Iotal 594.03	
			Dem	olition	1.00		453.46 60.40	v	1.3100 -	70 12	
			Dem	ontion	1.00	X	00.40	X	1.3100 -	19.12	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Descriptio	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marke	ed with an X)							
No Ca	ategory Ir	nput									
126	23 21 13	3 23 0043	EA	6", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n 90 Degree Elbov	N			\$61,894.12
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	ation	34.00	х	1,323.71	х	1.3100	= 58,958.04	
			Demo	lition	34.00	х	65.92	х	1.3100	= 2,936.08	
127	23 21 13	3 23 0074	EA	2-1/2", 15	0 LB, Black N	lalleable	Iron 45 Degree E	lbow			\$4,262.48
			1		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	ation	12.00	х	227.77	х	1.3100	= 3,580.54	
			Demo	lition	12.00	х	43.38	х	1.3100	= 681.93	
128	23 21 13	3 23 0075	EA	3", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n 45 Degree Elbov	N			\$927.43
			1		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	ation	2.00	х	296.96	х	1.3100	= 778.04	
			Demo	lition	2.00	х	57.02	х	1.3100	= 149.39	
129	23 21 13	3 23 0085	EA	1-1/2", 15	0 LB, Black N	lalleable	Iron Tee				\$171.71
			Install	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instan	auon	1.00	х	96.15	х	1.3100	- 125.96	
			Demo	lition	1.00	х	34.93	х	1.3100	= 45.76	
130	23 21 13	3 23 0086	EA	2", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Tee				\$718.88
			Install	otion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instan	auon	3.00	x	139.54	х	1.3100	- 548.39	
			Demo	lition	3.00	х	43.38	х	1.3100	= 170.48	
131	23 21 13	3 23 0091	EA	6", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Tee				\$5,555.00
			Instal	otion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIIStal	allon	2.00	x	2,016.65	х	1.3100	- 5,283.62	
			Demo	lition	2.00	Х	103.58	х	1.3100	= 271.38	
132	23 21 13	3 23 0098	EA	2", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Reducing Tee				\$244.46
			Instal	otion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIIStan	allon	1.00	х	143.23	х	1.3100	- 187.63	
			Demo	lition	1.00	Х	43.38	х	1.3100	= 56.83	
133	23 21 13	3 23 0099	EA	2-1/2", 15	0 LB, Black N	lalleable	Iron Reducing Te	e			\$1,012.32
			Instal	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			IIIStan	allon	2.00	х	329.36	х	1.3100	- 862.92	
			Demo	lition	2.00	Х	57.02	х	1.3100	= 149.39	
134	23 21 13	3 23 0100	EA	3", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Reducing Tee				\$587.65
			Instal	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instan	auon	1.00	х	380.85	х	1.3100	- 498.91	
			Demo	lition	1.00	Х	67.74	х	1.3100	= 88.74	
135	23 21 13	3 23 0101	EA	4", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Reducing Tee				\$1,137.28
			Instal	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			mstan	auUII	1.00	х	791.82	х	1.3100	- 1,037.28	
			Demo	lition	1.00	х	76.33	х	1.3100	= 99.99	
136	23 21 13	3 23 0103	EA	6", 150 LE	3, Black Malle	eable Iror	n Reducing Tee				\$16,042.26
			Inetal	ation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			instal		6.00	х	1,937.42	х	1.3100	15,228.12	
			Demo	lition	6.00	х	103.58	х	1.3100	= 814.14	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect. Ite	em	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip. Mate	erial	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	ategory Input										
137	23 21 13 23	0124	EA	2-1/2", 150	LB, Black N	Malleable	Iron Reducing Co	oupling			\$2,499.90
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	8.00	х	195.16	х	1.3100 =	2,045.28	
			Demoliti	on	8.00	x	43.38	х	1.3100 =	454.62	
138	23 21 13 23	0125	EA	3", 150 LB,	Black Malle	eable Iror	Reducing Coupl	ing			\$1,576.09
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	4.00	х	243.76	х	1.3100 =	1,277.30	
			Demoliti	on	4.00	x	57.02	х	1.3100 =	298.78	
139	23 21 13 23	0126	EA	4", 150 LB,	Black Malle	eable Iror	n Reducing Coupl	ing			\$613.34
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	1.00	х	407.80	х	1.3100 =	534.22	
			Demoliti	on	1.00	x	60.40	х	1.3100 =	79.12	
140	23 21 13 23	0128	EA	6", 150 LB,	Black Malle	eable Iror	Reducing Coupl	ing			\$8,492.97
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	6.00	х	1,014.61	х	1.3100 =	7,974.83	
			Demoliti	on	6.00	x	65.92	х	1.3100 =	518.13	
141	23 21 13 23	0134	EA	1-1/2", 150	LB, Black N	Malleable	Iron Cap				\$59.75
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	1.00	х	35.37	х	1.3100 =	46.33	
			Demoliti	on	1.00	x	10.24	х	1.3100 =	13.41	
142	23 21 13 23	0135	EA	2", 150 LB,	Black Malle	eable Iror	n Cap				\$161.84
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	2.00	х	48.69	х	1.3100 =	127.57	
			Demoliti	on	2.00	x	13.08	х	1.3100 =	34.27	
143	23 21 13 23	0147	EA	1-1/2", 150	LB, Black N	Malleable	Iron Union				\$216.24
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	1.00	х	130.14	х	1.3100 =	170.48	
			Demoliti	on	1.00	x	34.93	х	1.3100 =	45.76	
144	23 21 13 23	0148	EA	2", 150 LB,	Black Malle	eable Iror	n Union				\$520.73
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	2.00	x	155.37	х	1.3100 =	407.07	
			Demoliti	on	2.00	x	43.38	х	1.3100 =	113.66	
145	23 21 13 23	0221	EA	1-1/2" x 4" L	ong, Sche	dule 40 E	Black Steel Nipple				\$195.24
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	4.00	х	28.24	х	1.3100 =	147.98	
			Demoliti	on	4.00	x	9.02	х	1.3100 =	47.26	
146	23 21 13 23	0222	EA	2" x 4" Long	, Schedule	40 Black	Steel Nipple				\$520.33
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installati	on	8.00	х	38.04	х	1.3100 =	398.66	
			Demoliti	on	8.00	х	11.61	х	1.3100 =	121.67	
147	23 21 13 23	0251	EA	1-1/2" x 6" L	ong, Sche	dule 40 E	lack Steel Nipple	,			\$56.57
					Quantitv		Unit Price		Factor	Total	•
			Installati	on	1.00	x	34.16	х	1.3100 =	44.75	
			Demoliti	on	1.00	х	9.02	х	1.3100 =	11.82	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UOM	Description	1						Line Total
Labor	Equip	. Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	tegory	Input									
148	23 21	13 23 0252	EA	2" x 6" Lon	g, Schedule	e 40 Black	Steel Nipple				\$148.92
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	2.00	х	45.23	х	1.3100 =	118.50	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	x	11.61	x	1.3100 =	30.42	
149	23 21	13 23 1778	EA	2-1/2" Flan	ged Adapte	r Nipples	With Groove Gas	sket, ANS	I CL 125 And 150		\$1,463.61
			Installer	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	3.00	х	349.11	х	1.3100 =	1,372.00	
			Demolit	ion	3.00	х	23.31	х	1.3100 =	91.61	
150	23 21	13 23 1977	EA	2" Grooved	Rigid Coup	oling					\$667.76
			Installer	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	1011	11.00	х	37.48	х	1.3100 -	540.09	
			Demolit	ion	11.00	х	8.86	х	1.3100 =	127.67	
151	23 21	13 23 1978	EA	2-1/2" Groc	oved Rigid C	Coupling					\$6,831.06
			Installat	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
			motalia		95.00	х	44.09	x	1.3100	5,467.00	
			Demolit	ion	95.00	х	10.80	x	1.3100 =	1,344.06	
152	23 21	13 23 1979	EA	3" Grooved	Rigid Coup	oling					\$3,781.60
			Installa	tion	Quantity	×	Unit Price	×	Factor =	Total	
					48.00	~	47.23	~	1.3100	2,303.02	
450	00.04	40 00 4004	Demoin		48.00	X	12.91	x	1.3100 =	811.78	
153	23 21	13 23 1981	EA	4" Grooved	Rigia Coup	bling					\$819.06
			Installat	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	lotal 661 16	
			Domolit	ion	7.00		72.10	~	1.3100 -	157.01	
154	23 21	13 23 1082	EA	5" Grooved	I Rigid Cour	x aling	17.22	^	1.3100 -	157.91	\$507.26
104	20 21	10 20 1002	LA	0 0100000	Ouantity	Jillig	Linit Prico		Factor	Total	φ <b>397.20</b>
			Installa	tion		x		x	1 2100 =	484.02	
			Demolit	ion	4.00	×	92.37	×	1.3100 =	113 24	
155	23 21	13 23 1983	EA	6" Grooved	Rigid Cour	olina		~			\$18 562 12
					Quantity	3	Unit Price		Factor	Total	\$10,002.12
			Installa	tion	94 00	x	122 56	x	1 3100 =	15,092.04	
			Demolit	ion	94.00	x	28.18	х	1.3100 =	3,470.09	
156	23 21	16 00 0048	EA	3/4" Screw	ed Ends, 15	50 LB, Bro	onze Body, Y-Typ	e Straine	r	,	\$9.330.80
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	tion	75.00	х	81.38	х	1.3100 =	7,995.59	
			Demolit	ion	75.00	x	13.59	х	1.3100 =	1,335.22	
157	23 21	16 00 0049	EA	1" Screwed	l Ends, 150	LB, Bron	ze Body, Y-Type	Strainer			\$608.68
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	tion	4.00	х	99.93	х	1.3100 =	523.63	
_			Demolit	ion	4.00	x	16.23	x	1.3100 =	85.05	
158	23 21	16 00 0050	EA	1-1/4" Scre	wed Ends,	150 LB, E	Bronze Body, Y-T	ype Strair	ner		\$413.86
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	2.00	x	137.89	х	1.3100 =	361.27	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	х	20.07	х	1.3100 =	52.58	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X)							
No Ca	itegory li	nput									
159	23 21 1	6 00 0051	EA	1-1/2" Screv	wed Ends, <sup>2</sup>	150 LB, B	ronze Body, Y-Ty	/pe Stra	iner		\$246.25
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			IIIStalla		1.00	х	166.36	х	1.3100 -	217.93	
100	00.04.4	<u> </u>	Demol	ition	1.00	X	21.62	X	1.3100 =	28.32	<b>*</b> 2 422 22
160	23 21 1	6 00 0330	EA	T1.0 Gallon		apnragm	Type (Bladder) St	eei Exp	ansion Tank	Tatal	\$2,488.99
			Installa	ation	Quantity 1 00	x	1 822 80	x	1 3100 =	2,387.87	
			Demol	ition	1.00	х	77.19	x	1.3100 =	101.12	
161	23 21 1	6 00 0341	EA	211.0 Gallor	n Vertical D	iaphragm	Type (Bladder) S	Steel Ex	pansion Tank		\$24,894.53
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	2.00	х	9,237.05	х	1.3100 =	24,201.07	
			Demol	ition	2.00	х	264.68	х	1.3100 =	693.46	
162	23 21 1	6 00 0423	EA	10", 950 GF	M, Remova	able Head	d, Air Eliminator A	And Dirt	Separator (Spirother	m	\$34,372.45
				VDIN)	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	1.00	x	25,497.42	х	1.3100 =	33,401.62	
			Demol	ition	1.00	х	741.09	х	1.3100 =	970.83	
163	23 21 2	3 16 0009	EA	25 HP, 600	GPM At 10	0' Head S	Single Stage Cast	t Iron Ce	entrifugal Pump (B&G	i	\$52,095.37
				1310, 4 L, L	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	3.00	х	12,781.95	х	1.3100 =	50,233.06	
			Demol	ition	3.00	x	473.87	х	1.3100 =	1,862.31	
164	23 25 1	3 00 0002	EA	15 Gallon C	hemical Sto	orage Tan	k, Polyethylene				\$80,857.03
			Installs	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
					132.00	x	466.57	х	1.3100	80,679.28	
465	00.05.4	2 00 0011	Demol	Ition	2.00	X	67.84	X	1.3100 =	1/7.74	
105	23 23 1	3 00 00 11	EA	5 Gallon By		Jnemical	Lucit Drive	Juni, 17:	Fastar	Tatal	\$2,068.69
			Installa	ation		x		х	Factor =	1,615.09	
			Demol	ition	1.00	x	346.26	x	1.3100 =	453.60	
166	23 25 1	3 00 0014	EA	5 Gallon By	pass Shot (	Chemical	Feeder, Floor Mo	ount, 150	0 LB ASME Code		\$2,068.69
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ation	1.00	х	1,232.89	х	1.3100 =	1,615.09	
			Demol	ition	1.00	х	346.26	x	1.3100 =	453.60	
			Axiom	SF100 Glycol F	eeder						
167	23 31 1	3 13 0005	LB	Seal Class /	A, Rectang	ular Or So	quare, Galvanized	d Steel S	Sheet Metal Ductwork	K	\$582,164.55
			Installa	ation	Quantity	×	Unit Price	~	Factor =	Total 492 665 35	
			Demol	2 ition 2	28,298.00	^	13.29	~	1.3100 -	80 400 20	
168	23 31 1	3 13 0013	L B	Seal Class /	A Type 304	x L Stainles	s Steel Sheet Me	- etal Duc	twork	03,433.20	\$13 821 02
	20 0			oour oluoor	Quantity	i, otainiot	Unit Price		Factor	Total	ψ10,021.02
			Installa	ation	480.00	x	18.73	х	1.3100 =	11,777.42	
			Demol	ition	480.00	x	3.25	х	1.3100 =	2,043.60	
169	23 31 1	3 16 0003	LF	4" Diameter Flat-Oval Di	, 26 Gauge uct	, Seal Cla	ass C, Galvanized	d Sheet	Metal Round And		\$307.75
			Inot-11-	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			installa	uuun	28.00	х	6.33	х	1.3100 =	232.18	
			Demol	ition	28.00	х	2.06	х	1.3100 =	75.56	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	tegory l	nput									
170	23 31 1	3 16 0008	LF	10" Diamete Flat-Oval Di	er, 26 Gauge uct	e, Seal (	Class C, Galvaniz	ed Shee	et Metal Round And		\$1,604.44
			Installat	lion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	lion	67.00	х	13.61	х	1.3100 -	1,194.55	
			Demolit	ion	67.00	х	4.67	х	1.3100 =	409.89	
171	23 31 1	3 16 0015	EA	4" Diameter Flat-Oval Ac	r, 26 Gauge, djustable Elk	Seal C	lass C, Galvanize	d Sheet	Metal Round And		\$170.80
			Installat	tion	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	Y	Factor =	lotal 121 79	
			Domolit	ion	3.00	~	30.99	~	1.3100 -	40.01	
170	00 04 4	2 16 0020		1011 10" Diamata	3.00	X Social			1.3100 -	49.01	<b>*</b> 4 000 04
172	23 31 1	3 16 0020	EA	Flat-Oval Ac	djustable Elt	ow	Linit Price	ea Snee		Total	\$1,082.24
			Installat	tion	Quantity 6.00	х		х	1 3100 =	755.50	
			Demolit	ion	6.00	v	41 57	Y	1.3100 =	326 74	
173	23 31 1	3 16 0063	EA	4" Diameter	, 26 Gauge,	Seal C	lass C, Galvanize	d Sheet	Metal Round And	020.11	\$22.70
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	tion	1.00	х	17.33	х	1.3100 =	22.70	
174	23 31 1	3 16 0068	EA	10" Diamete	er, 26 Gauge	e, Seal (	Class C, Galvaniz	ed Shee	et Metal Round And		\$70.77
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	tion	2.00	х	27.01	х	1.3100 =	70.77	
175	23 31 1	3 16 0079	LF	10" Diamete	er, 26 Gauge	e, Seal (	Class C, Slip Joint	, Galvar	nized, Spiral Duct		\$261.61
			L	•	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	lion	10.00	х	18.24	х	1.3100 =	238.94	
			Demolit	ion	10.00	х	1.73	х	1.3100 =	22.66	
176	23 31 1	3 16 0080	LF	12" Diamete	er, 26 Gauge	e, Seal (	Class C, Slip Joint	, Galvar	nized, Spiral Duct		\$165.13
			Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat		5.00	х	22.63	х	1.3100	148.23	
			Demolit	ion	5.00	х	2.58	х	1.3100 =	16.90	
177	23 31 1	3 16 0081	LF	14" Diamete	er, 26 Gauge	e, Seal (	Class C, Slip Joint	, Galvar	nized, Spiral Duct		\$1,752.58
			Installat	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
			Demeli		45.00	^	27.15	^	1.3100	1,000.49	
170	00 04 4	2 16 0092	Demoin		45.00	X	2.58	X	1.3100 =	152.09	<b>*</b> 4 0 5 0 0
178	23 31 1	3 16 0082	LF	16" Diamete	er, 26 Gauge	e, Seal (	Class C, Slip Joint	, Galvai	nized, Spiral Duct	Tatal	\$105.98
			Installat	tion	Quantity	x		x	Factor =	99.22	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	v	2 58	×	1.3100 =	6 76	
179	23 31 1	3 16 0143	ΕΔ	12" x 10" 2	6 Gauge Se	x al Clas	s C. Slip Joint Ga	 Ilvanizer	1.5100 -	0.70	¢254.22
115	20 01 1	0 10 0140	EX	12 x 10 , 2	Ouantity		Linit Price	invarii200	Eactor	Total	φ204.23
			Installat	tion	1 00	х	157.83	х	1 3100	206.76	
			Demolit	ion	1.00	х	36.24	x	1.3100 =	47.47	
180	23 31 1	3 16 0144	EA	14" x 12", 2	6 Gauge, Se	eal Clas	s C, Slip Joint, Ga	Ivanized	d, Spiral Duct Reducer		\$277.96
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installat	lion	1.00	х	172.49	х	1.3100 =	225.96	
			Demolit	ion	1.00	x	39.69	х	1.3100 =	51.99	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	l with an X)							
No Ca	tegory l	nput									
181	23 31 1	3 16 0156	EA	14" Diamete Coupling	er, 26 Gaug	e, Seal (	Class C, Slip Joint	t, Galva	nized, Spiral Duct		\$534.40
			La de Har	p3	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	2.00	х	164.28	х	1.3100 =	430.41	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	х	39.69	х	1.3100 =	103.99	
182	23 33 1	3 13 0018	EA	8" x 8" Rect Operation	tangular Op	posed Bl	lade Damper, Ste	el Cons	truction, Manual		\$1,398.61
			Installat	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
			Installa		7.00	х	141.57	х	1.3100	1,298.20	
			Demolit	ion	7.00	х	10.95	Х	1.3100 =	100.41	
183	23 33 1	3 13 0021	EA	10" x 10" R Operation	ectangular (	Opposed	Blade Damper, S	Steel Co	onstruction, Manual		\$2,345.95
			Installat	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	Y	Factor =	Total	
			-		10.00	X	166.62	X	1.3100	2,102.72	
			Demolit	lion	10.00	x	12.46	X	1.3100 =	163.23	
184	23 33 1	3 13 0023	EA	12" x 8" Re Operation	ctangular O	pposed I	Blade Damper, St	eel Cor	struction, Manual		\$462.80
			Installa	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
			-		2.00	x	164.75	X	1.3100	431.05	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	X	11.89	X	1.3100 =	31.15	
185	23 33 1	3 13 0024	EA	12" x 10" R Operation	ectangular (	Opposed	Blade Damper, S	Steel Co	onstruction, Manual	<b>T</b> ( )	\$1,217.91
			Installat	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	1 136 29	
			Demoli	ion	5.00	~	173.48	~	1.3100	91.61	
196	22 22 1	2 12 0025	Demoin	1011 10" v 10" D	octongular (	X	IZ.40		1.3100 -	01.01	¢4 004 50
780	23 33 1	5 15 0025	EA	Operation		Opposed	Diade Damper, d			Tatal	\$1,884.53
			Installat	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	1.755.69	
			Domolit	ion	7.00		191.40	~	1.3100 -	100.04	
107	22 22 1	2 12 0026	Demoin	16" v 16" D	7.00	X	Riado Dompor S		1.3100 -	120.04	¢4.040.00
107	25 55 1	5 15 0050	LA	Operation	ectariyular	opposed	Diade Damper, c				<b>ֆ</b> Ι,042.00
			I		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	3.00	х	246.63	х	1.3100 =	969.26	
			Demolit	ion	3.00	х	18.73	х	1.3100 =	73.61	
188	23 33 1	3 13 0113	EA	44" x 18" R Operation	ectangular (	Opposed	Blade Damper, S	Steel Co	onstruction, Manual		\$682.30
			Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	lion	1.00	х	483.38	х	1.3100 -	633.23	
			Demolit	ion	1.00	х	37.46	х	1.3100 =	49.07	
189	23 33 1	3 16 0049	EA	24" x 24" Fo Hour Rated	olding Curta	ain Fire D	amper, Steel Cor	nstructio	on, UL Listed, 1-1/2		\$583.97
			Installat	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
			-		2.00	х	191.71	х	1.3100	502.28	
			Demolit	ion	2.00	Х	31.18	х	1.3100 =	81.69	
190	23 33 2	3 00 0002	LF	Duct Turnin	g Vane Rail						\$6,228.26
			Installat	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
			-		336.00	x	11.82	X	1.3100	0,202.09	
			Demolit	lion	336.00	х	2.33	Х	1.3100 =	1,025.57	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Description	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	if marked	with an X)							
No Ca	ategory In	nput										
191	23 33 23	3 00 0003		LF	Double Th	ick Factory F	abricate	ed, Duct Turning Va	ane			\$30,363.30
				la stalla		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installa	lion	1,731.00	х	12.45	х	1.3100 =	28,231.74	
				Demolit	ion	1,731.00	х	0.94	х	1.3100 =	2,131.55	
192	23 33 53	3 00 0007		SF	1/2" Shop	Installed, 3 L	B/CF, F	iberglass Duct Lin	er Boar	d		\$507.93
				Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
				IIIStalla	lion	29.00	х	10.57	х	1.3100 -	401.55	
				Demolit	ion	29.00	х	2.80	х	1.3100 =	106.37	
193	23 33 53	3 00 0009		SF	1" Shop In	stalled, 3 LB	/CF, Fib	erglass Duct Liner	Board			\$72,215.66
				Installat	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				motana		2,642.00	х	12.90	х	1.3100	44,047.10	
				Demolit	ion	5,642.00	х	3.73	Х	1.3100 =	27,568.50	
194	23 34 16	6 00 0005		EA	1/6 HP, 12	2-1/4" Wheel,	450 To	1,750 CFM At 1/8	" Static	Pressure, Centrifugal		\$15,657.83
					i ali	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installa	tion	9.00	х	1,138.50	х	1.3100 =	13,422.92	
				Demolit	ion	9.00	х	189.56	х	1.3100 =	2,234.91	
195	23 34 16	6 00 0006		EA	1/4 HP, 12	2-1/4" Wheel,	650 To	2,950 CFM At 1/8	" Static	Pressure, Centrifugal		\$2,432.74
					Fan	0				E. A.	<b>T</b> . ( )	
				Installa	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	10tai 2.175.05	
				Domolii	ion	1.00		1,000.34	v	1.3100 -	257.60	
106	22 24 16	3 00 0007				1.00	X 650 To	2 050 CEM At 1/8	X Static	Pressure Centrifugal	257.09	¢4 992 22
190	25 54 10	5 00 0007		LA	Fan	- 1/4 Wileei,	050 10	2,950 CI WAT 1/0	Static	Fressure, Centinugai		<b></b> φ4,002.32
				Installe	Han	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installa	lion	2.00	х	1,706.71	х	1.3100 -	4,471.58	
				Demolit	ion	2.00	х	156.77	х	1.3100 =	410.74	
197	23 34 16	6 00 0008		EA	1/2 HP, 12	2-1/4" Wheel,	650 To	2,950 CFM At 1/8	" Static	Pressure, Centrifugal		\$2,616.95
					Fan	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installa	tion	1.00	х	1,782.84	х	1.3100 =	2,335.52	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	х	214.83	х	1.3100 =	281.43	
198	23 34 16	6 00 0009		EA	3/4 HP, 12	2-1/4" Wheel,	650 To	2,950 CFM At 1/8	" Static	Pressure, Centrifugal		\$2,687.49
					Fan							
				Installa	tion	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	lotal 2 389 11	
				Domolii	ion	1.00	~	1,823.75	~	1.3100 -	2,000.11	
100	22 24 16	5 00 0120			20" Diama	tor Whool 5		221.11 266 CEM At 1/4" S	X Statia Dr		230.30	¢0.000.04
199	25 54 10	5 00 0129		LA	Kitchen Up	oblast Exhau	st Fan 1	15/208-230/60/3. li	ncludes	heat baffle, grease		\$8,990.91
					baffle and	disconnect s	witch.					
				Installa	tion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total 8 714 34	
				D		1.00	^	6,652.17	^	1.3100	0,7 14.54	
	00.04.44	00.0400	0000	Demolif		1.00	х	215.70	x	1.3100 =	282.57	<b>A</b> 7
200	∠o o4 1t	5 00 0129	0029		For Bird S	creen, Add		1		<b>F</b> . (	<b>-</b> · ·	\$0.00
				Installa	tion	Quantity	¥	Unit Price	¥	Factor	Iotal 0.00	
						0.00	~	147.81	~	1.3100		
201	23 34 16	6 00 0129	0035		For Hinged	d Curb Kit, A	bb					\$0.00
				Installat	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
				motalia		0.00	х	528.77	х	1.3100	0.00	

## Work Order Number:131567.00Work Order Title:ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer	UOM	Description	ı						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded i	f marked	with an X)							
No Ca	tegory In	put										
202	23 34 16	00 0129	0622		For Backdr	aft Damper,	Add					\$0.00
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	0.00	х	274.04	х	1.3100 =	0.00	
203	23 36 16	00 0019		EA	10" Diamet	ter Inlet, 165	To 1,40	0 CFM, Variable A	Air Volu	me Box With Analog		\$8,725.98
					Electronic	Controls				E. A.	<b>T</b> ( ) (	
				Installat	ion	Quantity	x		x		8.513.05	
				Demolit	ion	3.00		2,100.17	v	1.3100 =	212 93	
204	23 36 16	00 0020		FA	12" Diamet	ter Inlet 235	To 2 00	0 CEM Variable A	Air Volu	me Box With Analog	212.00	\$3.046.82
207	20 00 10	00 0020		273	Electronic	Controls	10 2,00			nie box man alalog		φ <b>3,040.0</b> 2
				Installat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				-		1.00	х	2,265.10	х	1.3100	2,907.28	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	X	60.72	X	1.3100 =	79.54	
205	23 36 16	00 0021		EA	14" Diamet Electronic (	ter Inlet, 320 Controls	To 3,00	0 CFM, Variable A	Air Volu	me Box With Analog		\$54,726.77
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	16.00	х	2,480.32	х	1.3100 =	51,987.51	
				Demolit	ion	16.00	х	130.69	х	1.3100 =	2,739.26	
206	23 36 16	00 0022		EA	16" Diamet	ter Inlet, 420	To 4,00	0 CFM, Variable A	Air Volu	me Box With Analog		\$3,482.66
					Electronic	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	1.00	х	2,527.83	х	1.3100 =	3,311.46	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	х	130.69	х	1.3100 =	171.20	
207	23 37 13	13 0007		EA	12" x 12" C	Ceiling Diffus	er With	Perforated Face,	Flush N	Iount, Aluminum		\$214.28
					Constructio	on With Dam	per	Linit Dring		Fastar	Tatal	
				Installat	ion	Quantity	х		x	Factor =	195.92	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	v	149.50	x	1.3100 =	18 35	
208	23 37 13	13 0011		EA	24" x 24" C	Ceiling Diffus	er With	Perforated Face.	Flush N	Iount. Aluminum		\$4 873 99
					Constructio	on With Dam	per	,		,		\$1,010.00
				Installat	ion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
				Demelia		13.00	^	263.78	^	1.3100	4,492.17	
200	22 27 12	12 0092			24" x 24" S	ingle Deflect	X Han Dat	ZZ.42	X	1.3100 -	301.01	<b></b>
209	23 37 13	13 0065		EA	Blade Dam	ngle Dellec per, Wall/Ce	tion Ret eiling	urn/Exnaust Regis	ster, All	uminum, Opposed		\$4,453.55
				المحفح الحف	·	Quantity	0	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	9.00	х	356.25	х	1.3100 =	4,200.19	
				Demolit	ion	9.00	х	21.49	Х	1.3100 =	253.37	
210	23 37 23	13 0038		EA	24" x 48" T (Greenhec	<sup>°</sup> hroat, Galva k FGI)	nized S	teel, Gravity Intak	e/Relie	f Ventilator Hood		\$4,986.57
				In a t - U - t		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	1.00	х	3,615.88	х	1.3100 =	4,736.80	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	х	190.66	х	1.3100 =	249.76	
211	23 52 16	13 0071		EA	4,804 MBH	1 96% Efficie	nt, Gas	Fired, Stainless S	steel Fir	etube, Condensing		\$321,211.63
					Dollei (LOC	Quantity	I DINJU	Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installat	ion	2.00	х	121,137.03	х	1.3100 =	317,379.02	
				Demolit	ion	2.00	x	1,462.83	х	1.3100 =	3,832.61	
212	23 63 13	00 0004		EA	10 Ton Air Motor	Cooled Cond	densing	Unit With Compre	essor, C	Condenser, Fan And		\$14,583.44
				Inotallat	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installat		1.00	х	10,307.40	х	1.3100 =	13,502.69	
				Demolit	ion	1.00	х	825.00	х	1.3100 =	1,080.75	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Work Order Number: 131567.00

Work Order Title: ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	Item	Modifer	UOM	Descriptior	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if	f marked	with an X)							
No Ca	tegory Ir	put										
213	23 73 13	3 00 0056		EA	3,500 CFN Draw-Thro	1 Multizone A	ir Handl	ing Unit, Built-Up,	Horizor	ntal / Vertical,		\$23,024.39
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	ion	1.00	х	15,741.85	х	1.3100 =	20,621.82	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	х	1,834.02	х	1.3100 =	2,402.57	
214	23 73 13	3 00 0057		EA	4,000 CFN Draw-Thro	1 Multizone A ugh Fan	vir Handl	ing Unit, Built-Up,	Horizor	ntal / Vertical,		\$25,640.58
				Inetallati	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installati		1.00	х	17,604.94	х	1.3100	23,062.47	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	Х	1,968.02	х	1.3100 =	2,578.11	
215	23 73 13	3 00 0058		EA	4,500 CFN Draw-Thro	1 Multizone A ugh Fan	vir Handl	ing Unit, Built-Up,	Horizor	ntal / Vertical,		\$27,997.36
				Installati	ion	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	x	Factor =	lotal 25 236 42	
				D		1.00	^	19,264.44	^	1.3100	0,700,04	
				Demoliti		1.00	X	2,107.59	X	1.3100 =	2,760.94	
276	23 73 1.	3 00 0063		EA	7,000 CFN Draw-Thro	ugh Fan Ouantity	Air Handi	Ing Unit, Built-Up,	Horizor	Tai / Verticai, Eactor	Total	\$40,877.93
				Installati	ion	1 00	х	28 194 19	х	1 3100 =	36,934.39	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	x	3.010.34	x	1.3100 =	3.943.55	
217	23 73 13	3 00 0075		EA	20,000 CF Draw-Thro	M Multizone ugh Fan	Air Hand	dling Unit, Built-Up	o, Horizo	ontal / Vertical,		\$107,419.23
				I		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installati	ion	1.00	х	76,002.19	х	1.3100 =	99,562.87	
				Demoliti	on	1.00	х	5,997.22	х	1.3100 =	7,856.36	
218	23 73 13	3 00 0078		EA	27,500 CF Draw-Thro	M Multizone	Air Hand	dling Unit, Built-Up	o, Horizo	ontal / Vertical,		\$311,321.45
				Installati	ion	Quantity	Y	Unit Price	x	Factor =	lotal 291 337 32	
				Domoliti	~ ~	2.00	~	111,197.45	~	1.3100 -	10 084 12	
219	23 73 13	3 00 0079		EA	30,000 CF	M Multizone	x Air Hand	dling Unit, Built-Up	x p, Horizo	ontal / Vertical,	19,904.13	\$337,350.49
					Diaw-IIII0	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				Installati	ion	2.00	х	120,549.70	х	1.3100 =	315,840.21	
				Demoliti	on	2.00	х	8,210.03	х	1.3100 =	21,510.28	
220	23 82 19	9 00 0036		EA	1,000 CFM Mounted, (	l, 30 MBH Co Chilled Water	ooling, V r Coil, W	/ertical Fan Coil, F /ith Cabinet	Hot Wate	er Heating, Floor		\$31,985.27
				Installet	ion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installati	ION	4.00	х	5,864.97	х	1.3100 -	30,732.44	
				Demoliti	on	4.00	х	239.09	х	1.3100 =	1,252.83	
221	23 82 19	9 00 0036	0554	EA	For Thru-W	Vall Sleeve, A	Add					\$787.99
				Installati	ion	Quantity 4.00	x	Unit Price 150.38	x	Factor 1.3100 =	Total 787.99	
222	23 82 39	9 16 0005		EA	36 MBH St Horizontal,	team, 26.1 N , 115 Volt	1BH Hot	Water, 550 CFM	Unit Hea	ater Fan Propelled,		\$2,958.35
				1 4 . 9 . 9	·	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
				installati	1011	2.00	х	1,040.91	х	1.3100 =	2,727.18	
				Demoliti	on	2.00	х	88.23	х	1.3100 =	231.16	
223	26 05 19	9 16 0014		MLF	#12 AWG, In Conduit	Type THHN-	-THWN,	600 Volt, Copper,	, Single	Solid Cable, Installed		\$950.15
				Installati	ion	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
				D		0.79	X	680.38	x	1.3100	099.07	
				Demoliti	on	0.79	Х	243.58	х	1.3100 =	250.49	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

Work Order Number: 131567.00

Work Order Title: ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UG	ом	Description	ı						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	arked	with an X)							
No Ca	ategory In	put										
224	26 05 19	- 9 16 0015	ML	LF	#10 AWG,1	Type THHN-	THWN,	600 Volt, Copper,	Single S	olid Cable, Installed		\$3.190.77
					In Conduit	-			0	_		<b>+-</b> , · <b>- -</b> · · ·
			Ins	stallatio	on	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total 2 363 98	
			De	omolitiv	<b>n</b>	2.12	^	851.61	~	1.3100 -	2,000.00	
225	26.05.10	16.0230	M		#18/2 \\/itb	2.12 #18 Tinned	X Ground	297.00	X 14 Tinne	d Ground EPLP	020.00	¢0 011 04
225	20 05 18	0 10 0239	IVIL	LF	Twisted Sh	ielded Pair F	Red Arm	ored Cable				\$8,811.84
			lu a	-4-11-4		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Ins	stallatio	n	0.92	х	6,265.41	х	1.3100 =	7,551.07	
			De	emolitio	on	0.92	х	1,046.11	х	1.3100 =	1,260.77	
226	26 05 19	9 16 0241	ML	LF	#16/4 With Cable	Two #16 Tir	ned Gro	ounds FPLP Twist	ed Shield	ded Pair Red Armored	ł	\$695.00
			Ins	stallatio	n	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
			-	otanati		0.08	X	5,697.69	x	1.3100	597.12	
			De	emolitio	on	0.08	Х	934.03	х	1.3100 =	97.89	
227	26 05 19	9 16 0279	ML	LF	#12 AWG, Installed In	Type THHN- Conduit	THWN,	600 Volt, Copper	, Single S	Stranded Cable,		\$6,218.97
			Ins	stallatio	on	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total	
			_			5.59	X	686.12	x	1.3100	5,024.59	
			De	emolitio	on	5.59	Х	163.13	х	1.3100 =	1,194.58	
228	26 05 19	9 16 0280	ML	LF	#10 AWG, Installed In	Type THHN- Conduit	THWN,	600 Volt, Copper,	, Single S	Stranded Cable,	T-4-1	\$1,006.49
			Ins	stallatio	on	Quantity	x		x		812.41	
			De	amolitic	n n	0.72		000.90	×	1.3100 -	104.08	
220	26 05 10	16.0281	MI					200.20	^ Sinale St	randed Cable	134.00	¢41 10
223	20 00 13	10 0201		_1	Installed In	Conduit	TIVVIN, C	Unit Price	Single Of	Factor	Total	φ41.10
			Ins	stallatio	on	0.02	х	1.223.39	х	1.3100 =	33.66	
			De	emolitio	on	0.02	x	270.46	x	1.3100 =	7.44	
230	26 05 19	16 0282	ML	LF	#6 AWG, T Installed In	ype THHN-T Conduit	ΉWN, θ	600 Volt, Copper, 5	Single St	randed Cable,		\$3,103.61
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Ins	stallatio	on	1.20	х	1,691.65	х	1.3100 =	2,665.92	
			De	emolitio	on	1.02	х	326.60	х	1.3100 =	437.69	
231	26 05 29	00 0029	LF		>2' Length	x 1-5/8" Wid	e x 1-5/	8" High, 12 Gauge	e, Steel L	Jnistrut Channel		\$2,233.81
			Inc	otolloti	<b>.</b>	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor _	Total	
			1113	Slallall		120.00	х	12.28	х	1.3100 -	1,930.42	
			De	emolitio	on	120.00	х	1.93	Х	1.3100 =	303.40	
232	26 05 29	00 0136	EA	4	3/8-16, Ste	el Lock Nut	With Sp	ring For Unistrut C	Channel			\$188.64
			Ins	stallatio	on	Quantity 18.00	x	Unit Price 8.00	x	Factor 1.3100 =	Total 188.64	
233	26 05 29	00 0140	EA	A	1/4-20, 316	Stainless S	teel Loc	k Nut With Spring	For Unis	strut Channel		\$194,61
					,	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	¢.0
			Ins	stallatio	on	8.00	х	18.57	x	1.3100 =	194.61	
234	26 05 20	00.0167	ΕΔ	<u>\</u>	1/2" One H	Hole Steel Cr	onduit S	tran				¢102.67
254	20 05 23	000107		<b>`</b>	1/2 , 0116 1	Quantity		Linit Price		Factor	Total	\$195.07
			Ins	stallatio	on	√2 ∩∩	x	2 52	х	1 3100 =	193.67	
005		00.0400	- •	、 、	2/4" 0 1		and site C	5.52		1.0100		<b>.</b>
235	20 05 29	00 0168	EA	•	3/4", Une F		Shault S	uap		E. tu	<b>T</b> ( )	\$1,332.86
			Ins	stallatio	on		x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	Iotal 1.332.86	
						285.00		3.57		1.3100	.,	

Contractor's Price Proposal - Detail

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	Item	Modifer UOM	Description	n						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marked	d with an X)							
No Ca	ategory In	nput									
236	26 05 29	9 00 0169	EA	1", One Ho	ole Steel Cor	nduit Stra	р				\$60.05
			Installa	tion	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	llion	12.00	х	3.82	х	1.3100 =	60.05	
237	26 05 29	9 00 0240	EA	24" Long S	Snap On T-B	ar Electri	cal Box Hanger ((	Caddy 512	2)		\$762.03
			lu stalla	<b>4</b> '	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ltion	21.00	х	27.70	х	1.3100 =	762.03	
238	26 05 33	3 13 0459	EA	1/2" Rigid	Galvanized S	Steel (RG	S) Threaded Cou	ıpling			\$388.60
			L 4 . II .		Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ition	18.00	х	11.36	х	1.3100 =	267.87	
			Demoli	tion	18.00	Х	5.12	х	1.3100 =	120.73	
239	26 05 33	3 13 0460	EA	3/4" Rigid	Galvanized S	Steel (RG	S) Threaded Cou	ıpling			\$30.35
			Installa	ition	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor =	Total	
					1.00	х	15.92	х	1.3100	20.86	
			Demoli	tion	1.00	X	7.25	X	1.3100 =	9.50	
240	26 05 33	3 13 0461	EA	1" Rigid G	alvanized Ste	eel (RGS	) Threaded Coup	ling			\$39.71
			Installa	ition	Quantity	×	Unit Price	×	Factor	Total 27.42	
			Domoli	tion	1.00	~	20.93	~	1.3100	12.20	
241	26 05 23	2 12 0601	Demoii		1.00	X Tubing /F	9.38	x	1.3100 =	12.29	¢1,000,00
241	20 05 55	5 13 0001	LF	1/2 Electi		rubing (E			Fastan	T-4-1	\$1,303.82
			Installa	ition		x		x	Factor =	989.10	
			Demoli	tion	156.00	v	4.04 1.54	Y	1.3100 =	314 71	
242	26 05 33	3 13 0602	L F	3/4" Electr	ical Metallic	Tubina (E	MT) Conduit	^	1.3100 -	514.71	¢21 671 87
272	20 00 00	10 0002	E.			rubing (L			Factor	Total	φ21,071.07
			Installa	ition	2 197 00	x	5.82	x	1 3100 =	16,750.37	
			Demoli	tion	2,197.00	x	1.71	х	1.3100 =	4,921.50	
243	26 05 33	3 13 0603	LF	1" Electric	al Metallic Tu	ibing (EN	IT) Conduit			,	\$1.118.40
					Quantity	0.	, Unit Price		Factor	Total	•••••••
			Installa	ition	93.00	x	7.30	x	1.3100 =	889.36	
			Demoli	tion	93.00	х	1.88	х	1.3100 =	229.04	
244	26 05 33	3 13 0634	EA	1/2" Electr	ical Metallic	Tubing (E	MT) Set Screw C	Coupling			\$77.81
					Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ition	9.00	х	4.55	х	1.3100 =	53.64	
			Demoli	tion	9.00	х	2.05	x	1.3100 =	24.17	
245	26 05 33	3 13 0635	EA	3/4" Electr	ical Metallic	Tubing (E	MT) Set Screw C	Coupling			\$2,326.64
			lu stalla	<b>4</b> '	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	ltion	234.00	х	5.54	х	1.3100 =	1,698.23	
			Demoli	tion	234.00	х	2.05	х	1.3100 =	628.41	
246	26 05 33	3 13 0636	EA	1" Electric	al Metallic Tu	ibing (EN	IT) Set Screw Co	upling			\$117.90
			Installa	ition	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Installa	luon	10.00	х	6.61	х	1.3100 -	86.59	
			Demoli	tion	10.00	х	2.39	x	1.3100 =	31.31	
247	26 05 33	3 13 0678	EA	1/2" Electr	ical Metallic	Tubing (E	MT) Straight Box	Connecto	or With Set Screw		\$471.08
			Installa	ition	Quantity	v	Unit Price	×	Factor =	Total	
				41	58.00	^	4.49	^	1.3100	400.00	
			Demoli	uon	58.00	Х	1./1	х	1.3100 =	129.93	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.		ltem	Modifer UO	M	Description								Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Ν	<b>Naterial</b>	(Excluded if man	rked	with an X)								
No Ca	ategory I	np	ut											
248	26 05 3	33	13 0679	EA		3/4" Electric	cal Metallic T	ubing (EN	/IT) Straight B	ox Con	nector With Set S	Screw	I	\$513.62
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	52.00	х	5.49	э х	1.310	0 =	373.98	
				Der	molitio	on	52.00	x	2.05	5 x	1.310	0 =	139.65	
249	26 05 3	33	13 0680	EA		1" Electrica	I Metallic Tub	oing (EMT	) Straight Box	( Conne	ector With Set Sc	rew		\$94.32
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	8.00	х	6.61	1 <sup>x</sup>	1.310	0 =	69.27	
				Der	molitio	on	8.00	х	2.39	) x	1.310	0 =	25.05	
250	26 05 3	33	13 2357	LF		1/2" Flexible	e Liquid Tigh	t Metallic	Conduit					\$348.09
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	52.00	х	4.09	y x	1.310	0 =	278.61	
				Der	molitio	on	52.00	х	1.02	2 x	1.310	0 =	69.48	
251	26 05 3	33	13 2358	LF		3/4" Flexible	e Liquid Tigh	t Metallic	Conduit					\$233.31
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallati	on	26.00	х	5.49	y x	1.310	0 =	186.99	
				Der	molitio	on	26.00	х	1.36	6 x	1.310	0 =	46.32	
252	26 05 3	33	13 2359	LF		1" Flexible I	Liquid Tight N	Metallic C	onduit					\$155.43
							Quantity		Unit Price	9	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	15.00	х	6.55	5 X	1.310	0 =	128.71	
				Der	molitio	on	15.00	x	1.36	3 x	1.310	0 =	26.72	
253	26 05 3	33	13 2368	EA		1/2" Straigh	nt Liquid Tigh	t Connect	tor					\$297.30
							Quantity		Unit Price	9	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	17.00	х	10.62	2 x	1.310	0 =	236.51	
				Der	molitio	on	17.00	x	2.73	3 x	1.310	0 =	60.80	
254	26 05 3	33	13 2369	EA		3/4" Straigh	nt Liquid Tigh	t Connect	tor					\$169.78
							Quantity		Unit Price	9	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	8.00	х	13.13	3 X	1.310	0 =	137.60	
				Der	molitio	on	8.00	x	3.07	7 х	1.310	0 =	32.17	
255	26 05 3	33	13 2370	EA		1" Straight I	Liquid Tight (	Connecto	r					\$85.16
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	3.00	х	18.26	3 X	1.310	0 =	71.76	
				Der	molitio	on	3.00	x	3.41	1 x	1.310	0 =	13.40	
256	26 05 3	33	13 2379	EA		1/2" 90 Deg	gree Angle Li	quid Tight	t Connector					\$452.30
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallatio	on	17.00	х	16.56	3 X	1.310	0 =	368.79	
				Der	molitio	on	17.00	x	3.75	5 x	1.310	0 =	83.51	
257	26 05 3	33	13 2381	EA		1" 90 Degre	ee Angle Liqu	uid Tight C	Connector					\$127.41
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallati	on	3.00	х	27.64	1 X	1.310	0 =	108.63	
				Der	molitio	on	3.00	x	4.78	3 x	1.310	0 =	18.79	
258	26 05 3	33	13 2398	LF		1/2" Flexible	e Metallic Co	nduit						\$1,078.20
							Quantity		Unit Price	•	Facto	or	Total	
				Inst	tallati	on	, 177.00	х	3.53	3 X	1.310	0 =	818.50	
				Der	molitio	on	177.00	x	1.12	2 x	1.310	0 =	259.69	

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UC	ом	Description	I							Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if ma	rked	with an X)								
No Ca	ategory In	put											
259	26 05 33	3 13 2399	LF		3/4" Flexible	e Metallic C	Conduit						\$36.16
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	5.00	х	4.03	х	1.3100	= 2	26.40	
			De	moliti	on	5.00	x	1.49	x	1.3100	=	9.76	
260	26 05 33	3 13 2400	LF		1" Flexible I	Metallic Co	nduit						\$43.30
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	5.00	х	5.12	х	1.3100	= 3	3.54	
			De	moliti	on	5.00	x	1.49	x	1.3100	=	9.76	
261	26 05 33	3 13 2410	EA		1/2" Flexible	e Straight C	Connecto	rs, Plain					\$811.47
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	58.00	х	7.32	х	1.3100	= 55	6.17	
			De	moliti	on	58.00	x	3.36	x	1.3100	= 25	5.29	
262	26 05 33	3 13 2411	EA		3/4" Flexible	e Straight C	Connecto	rs, Plain					\$16.39
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	1.00	х	8.40	х	1.3100	= 1	11.00	
			De	moliti	on	1.00	x	4.11	х	1.3100	=	5.38	
263	26 05 33	3 13 2412	EA		1" Flexible \$	Straight Co	nnectors	, Plain					\$23.68
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	1.00	х	13.60	х	1.3100	= 1	7.82	
			De	moliti	on	1.00	x	4.48	х	1.3100	=	5.87	
264	26 05 33	3 13 2433	EA		1/2" Flexible	e 90 Degre	e Conne	ctor, Plain					\$356.77
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	stallati	on	18.00	х	11.02	х	1.3100	= 25	9.85	
			De	moliti	on	18.00	x	4.11	х	1.3100	= 9	96.91	
265	26 05 33	3 13 2434	EA		3/4" Flexible	e 90 Degre	e Conne	ctor, Plain					\$24.84
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	stallati	on	1.00	х	14.48	х	1.3100	= 1	8.97	
			De	moliti	on	1.00	х	4.48	х	1.3100	=	5.87	
266	26 05 33	3 13 2435	EA		1" Flexible 9	90 Degree	Connecto	or, Plain					\$33.60
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	1.00	х	20.41	х	1.3100	= 2	26.74	
			De	moliti	on	1.00	x	5.24	x	1.3100	=	6.86	
267	26 05 33	3 16 0003	EA		1-1/2" Dept	h, 4" Squar	re Steel E	Зох					\$3,604.60
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	60.00	х	31.85	х	1.3100	= 2,50	)3.41	
			De	moliti	on	60.00	x	14.01	х	1.3100	= 1,10	)1.19	
268	26 05 33	3 16 0004	EA		2-1/8" Dept	h, 4" Squar	re Steel E	Зох					\$872.98
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	14.00	х	33.59	х	1.3100	= 61	6.04	
			De	moliti	on	14.00	х	14.01	х	1.3100	= 25	6.94	
269	26 05 33	3 16 0008	EA		1/2" Depth,	1 Gang, 4'	' Square	Steel Mud Ring					\$207.37
						Quantity		Unit Price		Factor		Total	
			Ins	tallati	on	10.00	х	11.16	х	1.3100	= 14	6.20	
			De	moliti	on	10.00	х	4.67	x	1.3100	= 6	31.18	
-													

#### Work Order Number: 131567.00

Work Order Title: ISD #363 Northome School Boiler Replacement & HVAC Upgrades 2024

	Sect.	ltem	Modifer UOM	Descript	ion						Line Total
Labor	Equip.	Material	(Excluded if marke	ed with an X							
No Ca	tegory l	nput									
270	26 05 3	3 16 0026	EA	One Tog Work Co	gle Switch And	One Du	plex Receptacle,	4" Squa	re Steel Exposed		\$205.03
			Instal	lation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
					9.00	х	12.72	х	1.3100	149.97	
			Demo	olition	9.00	X	4.67	х	1.3100 =	55.06	
271	26 05 3	3 16 0034	EA	Flat, 4"	Square Steel E	xposed \	Nork Cover				\$1,098.04
			Instal	lation	Quantity	v	Unit Price	v	Factor =	Total 761 57	
					55.00	^	10.57	^	1.3100	101.57	
	00.05.0	0 40 0000	Demo		55.00	X	4.67	X	1.3100 =	336.47	
212	20 05 3	10 0238	EA	1 Deptr	1, Type FSE, Sr	nallow, S		vietaliic (			\$1,333.50
			Instal	lation	Quantity	x	Unit Price	x	Factor =	lotal 933.05	
			Domo	lition	11.00	~	64.75	~	1.3100 -	400.45	
272	26.05.9	2 00 0019	Denic	#16 14			27.79	X Compr		400.45	¢000.40
275	20 05 8	5 00 00 18	EA	#10-147		ige (10 d		Compre	Ession Lug	Tatal	\$606.16
			Instal	lation	Quantity	х		х	Factor =	351.71	
			Demo	lition	16.00	v	10.70	v	1.3100 =	254 45	
274	26 05 8	3 00 0124	FA	3 Port #	14 to 2/0 Push		Stub Splice KitKit	t contain	s connector, del filled	204.40	\$11.041.50
214	20 00 0	0 00 0124	En	cap and	cap clamp.			Contain	s connector, ger nied		\$11,941.50
			Instal	lation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	allon	141.00	х	64.65	х	1.3100 -	11,941.50	
275	26 05 8	3 00 0176	EA	25 HP A	C Motor Three	Phase,	460 Volt Motor/Eq	uipment	, Connection,		\$5,006.45
				Termina	tion And Rotatio	on Testir	lg		Fastar	Tatal	
			Instal	lation	Quantity	x		x	Factor =	3.721.74	
			Domo	lition	14.00		202.93	v	1.3100 -	1 284 72	
276	26.05.8	3 00 0187	EA		14.00	X nalo Dhr	70.05	^ vr/Equip	nont Connection	1,204.72	¢0 540 67
270	20 05 0	5 00 0107	LA	Termina	tion And Rotatio	on Testir		n/Equipi	nent, connection,		\$2,542.07
			la stal	I = 4 <sup>1</sup> = 12	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	lation	23.00	х	61.04	х	1.3100 =	1,839.14	
			Demo	olition	23.00	х	23.35	х	1.3100 =	703.54	
277	26 27 2	6 00 0009	EA	20 Amp	eres, 1 Gang, G	GFI, Dup	lex Receptacle As	sembly			\$535.27
			Instal	lation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	lation	3.00	х	100.71	х	1.3100 =	395.79	
			Demo	olition	3.00	х	35.49	х	1.3100 =	139.48	
278	26 27 2	6 00 0138	EA	1 Gang,	20 Amperes, 1	20/277	Volt, SPST, Switch	n Assem	bly		\$1,315.97
			In-1-1	lation	Quantity		Unit Price		Factor	Total	
			Instal	เลเบท	8.00	х	90.08	х	1.3100 =	944.04	
			Demo	olition	8.00	х	35.49	х	1.3100 =	371.94	

#### Subtotal for No Category Input

#### **Proposal Total**

This total represents the correct total for the proposal. Any discrepancy between line totals, sub-totals and the proposal total is due to rounding.

\$3,282,118.13

\$3,282,118.13

### M/E SYMBOL LEGEND

- ----- ITEM SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL / DEMOLITION
- ----- EXISTING ITEM TO REMAIN ----- NEW ITEM 1 KEYED NOTE REFERENCE
- (1)
   EQUIPMENT NUMBER

### M/E ABBREVIATIONS

A.F.F.	ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
A.F.G.	ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
BMS	BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
C.V.	CONTROL VALVE
E.A.	EXHAUST AIR
F.F.E.	FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
O.A.	OUTSIDE AIR
R.A.	RETURN AIR
RCP	RADIANT CEILING PANEL
S.W.	SOLAR WALL DUCT
S.A.	SUPPLY AIR
TYP	TYPICAL
V.R.C.	VANDAL RESISTANT COVER (T-STATS & SENSORS)

HVAC LEG	<u>END</u>
	DICATES SUPPLY (S/-), RETURN/RELIEF (R/-),
S/A+ DIF	FUSER FROM REGISTER SCHEDULE
75 - AIF 8Ø - NE	R VOLUME (CFM) CK SIZE
$\bowtie$	SUPPLY DUCT (24/10 S.A.)
	RETURN OR RELIEF DUCT (24/10 R.A.)
$\leq$	EXHAUST DUCT (24/10 E.A.)
20/16	LINED DUCT WITH INTERNAL FREE AREA LISTED
T	THERMOSTAT
	REVERSE-ACTING THERMOSTAT
	THERMOSTAT WITH DEVICE CONTROLLED
Γ	BALANCING DAMPER
С	COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
D	BACKDRAFT DAMPER
F [	FIRE DAMPER
M	MOTORIZED DAMPER
$\rightarrow\rightarrow\rightarrow\rightarrow$	DUCT TURNING VANE
	FINNED TUBE RADIATION, SEE PLAN & SPEC. (F.T.R.)
	EXPANSION JOINT
	VARIABLE AIR VOLUME (V.A.V.) BOX
	DUCT CONTINUATION
	FLEXIBLE DUCT (MAXIMUM 5 FEET)
	LINEAR GRILLE / DIFFUSER / PLENUM SLOT
	SUPPLY DIFFUSER
	RETURN GRILLE
	UNIT HEATER

### PLUMBING & PIPING LEGEND \_\_\_\_\_ COLD WATER PIPE (CW) \_\_\_\_\_ \_ \_ \_ HOT WATER PIPE (HW) \_\_\_\_\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ CIRCULATING HOT WATER (CHW) WASTE PIPE ABOVE GROUND (W) — — — — — VENT PIPE (V) UNDERGROUND WASTE (W) ——— G ——— NATURAL GAS PIPE STORM UNDERGROUND STORM ------- RAIN LEADER (RL) ------- OVERFLOW RAIN LEADER (RL) ------ STRAINER ------ STRAINER W/ DRAIN VALVE FLOW BALANCING & MEASURING DEVICE BALL VALVE GAS SHUTOFF VALVE PIPE GUIDE PIPE CONNECTION ------- PIPING TEE DOWN C------ PIPING DOWN O------ PIPING UP PIPE CONTINUATION PIPE CLEAN-OUT E------ PIPE CAP WALL CLEAN-OUT VENT THRU ROOF (V.T.R.) WATER HAMMER ARRESTER W/ PDI SIZE <u>A</u> () FLOOR DRAIN (RISER) FLOOR DRAIN WITH FUNNEL (RISER) P-TRAP (RISER) THERMOMETER PRESSURE GAUGE RELIEF VALVE AIR VENT (MANUAL) →A AIR VENT (AUTOMATIC) P-1 PLUMBING FIXTURE IDENTIFICATION C.O. CLEANOUT F.D. FLOOR DRAIN ROOF DRAIN



ELCU EMERGENCY LIGHTING CONTROL UNIT (SEE DETAIL)

ELECTRICAL DEVICES LEGEND

B/14 HOMERUN FUSED DISCONNECT EQUIPMENT NUMBER TAG. SEE EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE. FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT POWER PANEL / CIRCUIT. NO OF CIRCUITS INDICATES PHASING. FUSED DISCONNECT MOTOR STARTER EQUIPMENT NUMBER TAG. SEE FOOD SERVICE PLANS. CONCEALED CONDUIT IN WALLS OR CEILING ------ UNDERGROUND CONDUIT EXPOSED RACEWAY ON WALLS OR CEILINGS \_\_\_\_\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ CONCEALED RACEWAY BETWEEN LIGHT FIXTURES IN WALLS OR CEILING. GROUPS OF LIGHTS ON EACH END OF RACEWAY ARE ON THE SAME POWER CIRCUIT WITH SEPARATE CONTROLS. \_\_\_\_\_ ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN OVERHEAD ELECTRIC UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC. SEE TRENCH DETAIL. \_\_\_\_\_ UE \_\_\_\_\_ UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC CABLE AND/OR COMMUNICATIONS. SEE TRENCH DETAIL. \_\_\_\_\_ FO \_\_\_\_\_ ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT LEGEND MAIN SWITCHBOARD  $\langle x \rangle$ – WALL (TYP.) -----× DISTRIBUTION BOARD ELECTRICAL PANEL  $\langle x \rangle$ 

RACEWAY AND CONDUCTORS

B/14 - PANEL / CIRCUIT(S). NO. OF CIRCUITS INDICATES PHASING.

MULTIPLE ARROWS INDICATES MULTI-CIRCUIT HOME-RUN

PANEL / CIRCUIT. NO OF CIRCUITS INDICATES PHASING.

HOMERUN

EQUIPMENT POWER

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT LEGEND DEVICE INDICATOR LETTER. "X" EQUALS DESIGNATION BELOW (TYPICAL FOR MOST EQUIPMENT TYPES:





+84" HB	COMMUNICATION BELL
+84" HC	WALL CLOCK
+108" HS	WALL SPEAKER
• DA	DURESS ALARM
• DR	PUSHBUTTON DOOR RELEASE
• LD	PUSHBUTTON LOCK DOWN
DSVD	PUSHBUTTON DIGITAL SIGNAGE VIDEO DISPLAY
ΗP	VIDEO PROJECTOR
S	RECESSED CEILING SPEAKER
S	RECESSED 1'x1' CEILING SPEAKER
S	RECESSED 2'x2' SQUARE CEILING SPEAKER
(IR)	INFRARED MICROPHONE RECEIVER
X" x X"	CABLE TRAY - TELECOMMUNICATIONS

### SECURITY & ACCESS CONTROL LEGEND

TYP AFF		
+44"	⊦CR	CARD READER
+44"	ΗKP	KEY PAD
+44"	<b>RE</b>	REQUEST TO EXIT
+44"	⊦DR	DOOR RELEASE BUTTON
UNDER DESK	НРВ	PANIC BUTTON
UNDER DESK	HLD	LOCKDOWN BUTTON
VERIFY	HC	HANDICAP PUSH BUTTON
	SC 🗸	EXTERIOR SECURITY CAMERA
	ŚĊ	INTERIOR SECURITY CAMERA
		INTERIOR SECURITY CAMERA 360°
	ES	ELECTRIC STRIKE DOOR LOCK
	DC	DOOR CONTACT
	EL	ELECTRIC LATCH RETRACTOR
	DO	DOOR OPERATOR
WALL	G	GLASS BREAK DETECTOR
+90" HMD	MD	MOTION DETECTOR



										0 = 01								
EQUIP. NO.	LOCATION		SUPPLY BY DIV.	INSTALL BY DIV.	CONNECT BY DIV. RELOCATE	BY DIV.	1ANUFACTURER & MODEL NO.	CAPACITY	MECH. CONN.	EQUIPMENT REMARKS	MOTOR H.P. LION	STAR		DIV. (FUSED) DISCONNECT BY DIV. 26	WIRE BY DIV. 26 CONDUIT	BY DIV. 26	WIRING AND CONTROL REMARKS (APPLIES TO DIV. 23 & 26)	EQUIP. NO.
1	RM B1 MECH	PROPANE GAS HIGH EFFICIENCY FIRE-TUBE BOILER 2	23	23	23 26	- MOD BOIL OPE	RCO "BENCHMARK" DEL #: BMK-5000 (LP GAS) ILER DRY WEIGHT = 2,200 LBS. ERATING WEIGHT = +/- 2,850 LBS.	4,000 MBH INPUT, 3,560 MBH OUTPUT @ 100% HIGH FIRE & 120°F RETURN WATER, 15:1 TURNDOWN. 75 GALLONS WATER VOLUME, 35 GPM MIN. FLOW, 500 GPM MAX FLOW.	6" HWS & HWR 10" COMB. AIR 12" FLUE EXHAUST, 3" LP GAS 1 1/2" DRAIN	PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 4" CONCRETE PAD 6" LARGER THAN BOILER LAYOUT. PROVIDE BOILER SEQUENCING CONTROL SYSTEM, MOTORIZED BUTTERFLY VALVES, AL29-4C FLUE VENTING, COMBUSTION AIR PIPING, GAS REGULATOR, 50 PSI RELIEF VALVE AND CONDENSATE NEUTRALIZATION KIT. BOILERS TO BE FURNISHED W/ FACTORY INSTALLED BMS CARD. PURCHASING CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM W/ 23 09 93 REQUIRED PROTOCOL (BACNET, ETC.) INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	12 FLA 480 3	8 W/UNI	т 23	3 20A-3P	12 1/	/2   M C PF (C	MONITORING OF BOILER CONTROLLERS VIA BMS BY CONTROLS CONTRACTOR. CONTROLS CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BOILER SHUT-DOWN SWITCHES AT EVERY EXIT OUTSIDE OF ROOM).	1
2	RM B1 MECH	HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM COALESCING AIR / DIRT SEPARATOR 1	23	23	23	- BELI	LL & GOSSETT "CRS SERIES" DEL #: CRS-8F MAG	980 GPM MAX FLOW.	8" FLANGES	PROVIDE UNIT SUPPORTS, REDUCERS AND INSTALL INLINE AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.								2
3	RM B1 MECH	HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM PACKAGED GLYCOL FEEDER 1	23	23	23 26	- AXIC MOD	OM DEL #: SF-100	55 GALLON TANK, 24" Ø x 49" HEIGHT. RATED FOR 5 - 55 PSI WITH #RIA10-1-SSA L.L. ALARM & MONITORING	3/4" FILL PIPING TO SYSTEM	PROVIDE 35% GLYCOL / 65% TREATED WATER MIXTURE. PROVIDE UNIONS AND BALL VALVE. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	0.7 AMPs 120			PLUG	12 1,	/2 M	ELF-CONTAINED CONTROLS. CONTROLS CONTRACTOR TO MONITOR ON BMS. DIV. 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE 120 V RECEPTACLE.	3
4	RM B1 MECH	HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM EXPANSION TANK 2	23	23	23	- BELI MOD	LL & GOSSETT DEL #: B800	211 GALLON TANK & ACCEPTANCE EACH. (MIN SYSTEM 323 GALLONS / 168 GALLONS ACCETPANCE) 4000 GALLONS APPROXIMATE SYSTEM VOLUME.	2" SYSTEM CONNECTION	INSTALL AS PER PIPING SCHEMATIC AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.								4
5	RM B1 MECH	HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM FILTER CHEMICAL FEEDER 1	23	23	23	- J.L. \ MOE	WINGERT DEL #: F-5HD	5.8 GALLON FEEDER W/ 25 MICRON FILTER	3/4" INLET & OUTLE	PROVIDE UNIONS, BALL VALVES AND BALANCING DEVICES TO INDUCE 5.0 GPM FLOW. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.								5
6	RM B2 MECH SERVING AHUs, REHEATS & UNIT HEATERS	HOT WATER HEATING PUMP 3	23	23	23 26	- BELI MOD	LL & GOSSETT "SERIES e-1510" DEL #: 2.5AC - 3600 RPM	405 GPM @ 170 FEET HEAD. (2) PUMPS W/ (1) STAND-BY. LEAD / LAG OPERATION.	3" SUCTION FLANGE 2 1/2" DISCHARGE FLANGE. 6" PIPING	PROVIDE PUMP SUCTION DIFFUSERS, REDUCERS, TRIPLE DUTY VALVES AND UNIT SUPPORTS WITH NEOPRENE PADS IF MOUNTED FROM THE FLOOR. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	25 HP 480	S VFD	23	3 60A-3P	6 1	1 M	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 CONTROLS CONTRACTOR. PUMPS MAY BE CONTROLLED VIA BOILERS (EQ. #1)	6
7	RM B1 MECH	PROPANE FIRED WATER HEATER	22	22	22 26	- A.O. MOE	). SMITH DEL #: BTH-500	499 MBH INPUT, 119 GAL STORAGE, 576 GPH RECOVERY @ 100°F RISE	1 1/2" INLET & OUTLET 1 1/2" PROPANE GAS 4Ø INTAKE & EXH.	PROVIDE FACTORY AUTH. STARTUP & COND. NEUTRALIZATION KIT & 4" CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD. ROUTE INTAKE & EXHAUST THRU ROOF. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.	5 AMPs 120			PANEL	12 1/	/2 M	ELF-CONTAINED CONTROLS. CONTROLS CONTRACTOR MAY MONITOR ON BMS AS APPLICABLE.	7
8	RM B1 MECH (MOUNTED FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE)	UNIT HEATER 2	23	23	23 26	- MOD	TLING DEL #: RH-86	26.6 MBH, 2.7 GPM @ 65°F EAT, 150/120 WT. 1040 CFM @ LOW SPEED	3/4" HWS & HWR	PROVIDE UNIT SUPPORTS, VIBRATION ISOLATORS, & INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/10 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	HART 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2 M	ELF-CONTAINED CONTROLS. CONTROLS CONTRACTOR MAY MONITOR ON BMS AS APPLICABLE.	8
9	ON ROOF ABOVE KITCHEN A22 (SERVING KITCHEN HOOD)	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK - VCR-D DEL #195V17D	5000 CFM @ 1.5" STATIC. BALANCE TO 4800 CFM	20/20 EA	PROVIDE VFD, HINGED BASE KIT, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN & CLEAN OUT PORT. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	5 HP 480 3	S VFD	23	3 30A-3P	12 1/	/2 C	NTERLOCK FAN WITH EXISTING KITCHEN HOOD. CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	9
10	ON ROOF ABOVE KITCHEN A22 (SERVING DISHMACHINE)	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-HP DEL #: 150RH15D	650 CFM @ 1" STATIC. BALANCE TO 600 CFM	14/14 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/3 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITC	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2 DI	NTERLOCK WITH EXISTING DISH MACHINE. CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR	10
11	ON ROOF SERVING A11, A12 & A15	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN - REPLACEMENT "PRV #2" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 90R15DH	400 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 375 CFM	10/10 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	11
12	ON ROOF SERVING A26, A27 & A29	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN -       REPLACEMENT "PRV #3"	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 90R15DH	350 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 300 CFM	10/10 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITC	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	12
13	ON ROOF SERVING A24	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN - REPLACEMENT "PRV #4" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 90R15DL	200 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 180 CFM	10/10 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	13
14	ON ROOF SERVING B35 & B52	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN - REPLACEMENT "PRV #5 & #6" 2	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 90R15DL	200 CFM @ .375" STATIC.	10/10 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	14
15	ON ROOF SERVING B20 & B21	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN - REPLACEMENT "PRV #7" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 120R15D	1100 CFM @ .5" STATIC. BALANCE TO 950 CFM	12/12 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/4 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITC	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	15
16	ON ROOF SERVING B5	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN	23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 135R15D	1200 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 1000 CFM	12/12 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/2 HP 120	MANUAL S SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1	/2		16
17		OPBLAST EXHAUST FAN -       REPLACEMENT "PRV #9"	23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 90R15DH	300 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 250 CFM	10/10 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	17
18			23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 150R10D	1400 CFM @ .375 STATIC. BALANCE TO 1200 CFM	10/10 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/3 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	18
19		REPLACEMENT "PRV #11" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 90R15DL		16/16 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	19
20	ON ROOF SERVING C13, C14, C15, D2, D3, & D5	REPLACEMENT "PRV #12" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 150R15D	250 CEM @ 275" STATIC, BALANCE TO 1075 CFM	10/10 EA	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	3/4 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	20
21		REPLACEMENT "PRV #13" 1	23	23	23 26	- MOE	DEL #: 90R15DH	10.2 CAL TANK VOLUME 10.2 CAL ACCEPTANCE	2/4" SYSTEM	BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BT DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	21
22		EXPANSION TANK 1	22	22	22	- MOE	DEL #PT-25V	38 PSI FILL PRESSURE, 80 PSI MAX PRESSURE.	3/4" SYSTEM	WATER HEATER SCHEMATIC & MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/0					C	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR	22
23	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	BEPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-1"	22	22	22 26	- MOE	DEL #IL113	27 500 CEM 3 25 ESP 3 77 TSP	CONNECTION	LINE AS PER WATER HEATER SCHEMATIC AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13	HP 120	MANUAL S SWITCI	H 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR INTERLOCK	23
24		SERVING EXTERIOR 1 CLASSROOMS	23	23	26	- MOE 15% CO2 UNIT	DEL #CAH059GHCM 6 OA MIN, 35% OA MAX WITH RA 2 DETECTION. IT WEIGHT +/- 3,500 LBS	HW COIL - 5WH1101B, 830.1 MBH 61 GPM, 37.5°F EAT, 65.1°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT/LWT (35% PG / WATER). 2 COILS, 1 ROW.	2 1/2" HWS & HWR	FILTERS, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN ARRAY W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OÚTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	42.2 MCA 480	8 W/ UN	IT 23	60A-3P 3 FUSE @60A	6 1	1 UI	VITH EQ. #25 & MOTORIZED RA & OA DAMPERS. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. JNIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	24
25	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "R-1" SERVING EXTERIOR CLASSROOMS 1	23	23	23 26	- MOD UNIT	IKIN "VISION" DEL #CAH059GVCM IT WEIGHT +/- 2,500 LBS	27,500 CFM, 1.75 ESP, 1.95 TSP.	116/84 RA & MA	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, RETURN FAN ARRAY W/ ACCESS, MERV 8 FILTERS, OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	21.5 MCA 480 3	W/ UN	IT 2:	30A-3P 500 FUSE @30A	10 3/	/4	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. INTERLOCK VITH EQ. #24 & MOTORIZED RA & OA DAMPERS. DIV 26 MECHANICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. UNIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	25
26	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-2" SERVING COMMONS 1	23	23	23 26	- DAIK MOD 15% DETI UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #CAH059GHCM 6 OA MIN, 39% MAX WITH RA CO2 TECTION. IT WEIGHT +\- 3,700 LBS	28,400 CFM, 1.75 ESP, 2.44 TSP. HW COIL - 5WS1302B, 1622.9 MBH, 118.4 GPM, 33.2°F EAT, 85.5°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT/LWT (35% PG / WATER). 2 COILS, 2 ROWS.	116/84 MA & SA 3" HWS & HWR	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN ARRAY W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	25.6 MCA 480	W/ UN	IT 2:	60A-3P 500 60A-3P 500 60A 60A 60A 60A 60A 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70	8 3/	/4	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. INTERLOCK VITH EQ. #27 & MOTORIZED RA & OA DAMPERS.DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. JNIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	26
27	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "R-2" SERVING COMMONS 1	23	23	23 26	- MOC UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL # CAH052GVCM IT WEIGHT +/- 2,400 LBS	28,400 CFM, 1" ESP, 1.23 TSP.	108/82 RA & MA	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, RETURN FAN ARRAY W/ ACCESS, MERV 8 FILTERS, OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	21.5 MCA 480	8 W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P 3 FUSE @30A	10 3/	/4	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. INTERLOCK VITH EQ. #26 & MOTORIZED RA & OA DAMPERS. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	27
28	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-3" SERVING ADMIN AREA 1	23	23	23 26	- MOD 15% UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #CAH009GDCM 6 OA MIN, 29% OA MAX IT WEIGHT +\- 4,000 LBS	4,000 CFM, 1.75 ESP, 2.93 TSP. DX COIL - 5EJ1204B, 1134.9 MBH Ht, 916.9 MBH Hs, EAT 76.4°F/63°F, LAT 55.4°F/53.3°F DB/WB. 1 COIL 4 ROWS (R410A) HW COIL - 5WH1302B, 203.9 MBH, 13 GPM, 43°F EAT, 90°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT / LWT (35% PG / WATER). 1 COIL, 4 ROWS	42/42 MA & SA 1 1/2" HWS & HWR CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REFRIGERANT LINE SIZES.	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, DX COIL, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REFRIGERANT LINESET SIZES, LENGTHS & ROUTING.	7.3 MCA 480	6 W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P 3 FUSE @15A	12 1/	/2 <sup>CC</sup>	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	28
29	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-4" SERVING ORIGINAL GYM 1	23	23	23 26	- MOD 15% UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #CAH036GHCM 6 OA MIN, 29% OA MAX IT WEIGHT +\- 2,800 LBS	20,000 CFM, 1.75 ESP, 2.65 TSP. HW COIL - 5WL1103B, 1258.1 MBH, 91.9 GPM, 43°F EAT, 100.5°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT / LWT (35% PG / WATER). 2 COILS, 3 ROWS.	80/78 MA & SA 3" HWS & HWR	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 6" FORMED CHANNEL BASE RAIL, OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	17.4 MCA 480	8 W/ UN	IT 2:	30A-3P 3 FUSE @30A	10 3/	/4	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	29
30	MECH MEZZANINE M-2	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-5" & "ER-1" SERVING LOCKER ROOMS. ENERGY RECOVERY UNIT WITH FIXED PLATE Hx, SUPPLY FAN & EXHAUST FAN.	23	23	23 26	- MOD WITH UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #CAH018GHCM 6,900 CFM ГH 5,700 OA THRU Hx. IT WEIGHT +\- 4,200 LBS	(2) SUPPLY FAN: 6,900 CFM 1.5" ESP, 3.11" TSP (2) RA/EA FAN: 5,700 CFM 1" ESP, 2.95" TSP HW COIL - 5WQ1201B, 256.6 MBH, 18.9 GPM, 29.4°F EAT, 65°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT / LWT (35% PG / WATER) 1 COIL, 1 ROW. FIXED PLATE Hx EMC-750-1529-260-ND-S 6,500 CFM MA, 5700 CFM EA	80/40 MA 80/40 EA 34/16 RA 32/28 SA (PLENUM) 2" HWS & HWR	UNIT ASSEMBLY: 8" FORMED BASE RAIL, P&F Hx & RECIR W/ DAMPER. EXHAUST AIR STREAM: R.A. PLENUM, MERV 8 FILTER, RETURN FANS W/ ACCESS. SUPPLY AIR STREAM: O.A. PLENUM MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, HW COIL, S.A. PLENUM, & SUPPLY FAN W/ ACCESS. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. UNIT SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING DUCT LOCATIONS & CONNECTIONS TO NEW UNIT.	S.F.'S 9.2 MCA R.F.'S 8.8 MCA 480	8 W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P FUSE @ 20A 30A-3P FUSE @ 20A	<sup>2</sup> 12 1/ <sup>2</sup> 12 1/	/2 <sup>CC</sup> EL UI /2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	30
31	OFFICE A36	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-6" SERVING MUSIC ROOMS 1	23	23	23 26	- DAIK MOD MAX SUS UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #BCHE0301 15% OA MIN, 29% X. SPENDED FROM STRUCTURE IT WEIGHT +\- 650 LBS	3,400 CFM, 1.75" ESP, 2.62" TSP. 99.6 MBH, 6.5 GPM, 42.8°F EAT, 70°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT / LWT (35% PG / WATER) 1 COIL, 2 ROW.	40/36 MA & SA 1 1/4" HWS & HWR	UNIT ASSEMBLY: OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. UNIT SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	7 MCA 480	6 W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P 3 FUSE @10A	12 1/	/2 <sup>CC</sup>	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	31
32	INDUSTRIAL TECH B8	REPLACEMENT 1977 UNIT "S-8" SERVING DRAFTING ROOMS 1	23	23	23 26	- DAIK - MOD 15% SUS UNIT	KIN "VISION" DEL #BCHE0401 6 OA MIN, 32% MAX. SPENDED FROM STRUCTURE. IT WEIGHT +\- 650 LBS	4,200 CFM, 1.75" ESP, 2.5" TSP. HW COIL - 136.7 MBH, 8.8 GPM, 40°F EAT, 70°F LAT. 150 / 120 EWT / LWT (35% PG / WATER) 1 COIL, 2 ROW.	54/30 MA 42/14 SA 1 1/2" HWS & HWR	UNIT ASSEMBLY: OPEN ENDED INLET, MERV 8 / 13 FILTERS, HW COIL, SUPPLY FAN W/ ACCESS, & OPEN ENDED OUTLET. PROVIDE SHEAR-N RUBBER ISOLATORS. UNIT SUSPENDED FROM STRUCTURE. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	12.6 MCA 480	6 W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P 3 FUSE @15A	12 1/	/2 <sup>CC</sup> EL UI	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	32
33	RM 105, RM 109, & RM 110 (1994 ADDITION)	REPLACEMENT UNIT VENTILATOR SERVING 1994 ADDITION 4 CLASSROOMS	23	23	23 26	- MOD	KIN UNIT VENTILATOR DEL #UAVS9H10	1000 CFM SA, 30% OA (300 CFM). 42°F EAT, 98.4°F LAT. 61.2 MBH, 7.0 GPM	1" HWS & HWR	CONNECT TO EXISTING OA INTAKE LOUVER AT OUTSIDE WALL. CONNECT TO EXISTING HWS & HWR PIPING AND PROVIDE NEW CONTROL VALVE. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	6.3 MCA 120	W/ UN	IT 23	3 PANEL	12 1/	/2 <sup>CC</sup> EL UI	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. DIV 26 ELECTRICAL TO PROVIDE RETURN AIR SMOKE DETECTOR. INIT SHUTDOWN BY DIV 26 ELECTRICAL.	33
34	ON ROOF SERVING S-3	CONDENSING UNIT MATED WITH EQ. #28	23	23	23 26	- LENI MOD	NNOX DEL #24B06 EL120XCSST1G	10 TONS NOMINAL COOLING	CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REFRIGERANT LINE SIZES.	REFRIGERANT LINE-SET LENGTHS, SIZES AND ROUTING TO BE CONFIRMED BY EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER AND CONTRACTOR. PROVIDE FACTORY FABRICATED EQUIPMENT CURB AND INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. TURN OVER ROOF CURB TO ROOFING CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION.	22 MCA 480	s W/ UN	IT 23	30A-3P FUSE @	10 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	34
35	ON ROOF SERVING S-3	GRAVITY RELIEF VENTILATOR	23	23	23 26	- GRE MOD	EENHECK DEL #FGR24X48	4000 CFM @ 0.03" STATIC	24/48 EA	PROVIDE MOTORIZED DAMPER IN DUCT NEAR ROOF LINE. ROOF CURB BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR - VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.						D/ IN	DAMPER CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR. NTERLOCKED WITH EQ. #28	35
36	ON ROOF SERVING A10	UPBLAST EXHAUST FAN - REPLACEMENT "PRV #1" 1	23	23	23 26	- COC MOE	OK ACRU-D DEL #: 101R15D	650 CFM @ .375" STATIC. BALANCE TO 600 CFM	10/10 EA	PROVIDE FAN SPEED CONTROLLER, ALUMINUM BIRDSCREEN, HINGED BASE KIT, AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. ROOF CURB FURNISHED WITH UNIT. INSTALL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.	1/8 HP 120	MANUAL ST SWITCH	HART 26	6 PANEL	12 1/	/2	CONTROLS BY DIV 23 09 93 CONTRACTOR.	36

# EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

## NOTE: Shop Drawir O = OWNER

	ings shall be clea	arly identified as t	o pertinent equipmer	nt number 〈	(#)
--	--------------------	----------------------	----------------------	-------------	-----







MODIFICATION.



1	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WA
2	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING F
3	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONI
4	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED P
5	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTRO
6	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
8	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OI EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.
9	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONT
10	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR L
11	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & R
12	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
13	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CC
15	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPIN
16	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER,
17	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND F
18	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TAN
19	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.
20	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS
21	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING.
22	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.
23	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWO VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
24	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCI EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
25	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND COM
26	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTW PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.
27	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS.
28	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWOR
29	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING
30	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BO
31	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE F NEW.
32	NOT USED
33	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & F CONNECTION TO NEW.
34	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREI VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
35	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTR
36	DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER
37	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PRI
38	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPIN BALANCING DEVICE

## CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

# **GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:**

- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS, WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING
- UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MODIFICATION.





NORTH

EXISTING HVAC HOT WATER SYSTEM NOTE:

DIV 23 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETELY DRAIN HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM, DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLUID (WATER / 40% ETHYLENE GLYCOL MIXTURE) AND CLEAN AND FLUSH THE SYSTEM. PROVIDE NEW 35% PROPYLENE GLYCOL / 65% TREATED WATER MIXTURE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 23 25 00 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

2	
1	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL. PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING.
2	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
3	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
4	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, & F & TRAP.
5	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.
6	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
8	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS & CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.
9	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
10	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.
11	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & RELATED CONTROLS.
12	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
13	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS
15	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPING.
16	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER & RELATED PIPING.
17	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
18	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
19	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.
20	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.
21	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING.
22	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.
23	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
24	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
25	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
26	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.
27	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
28	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.
29	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
30	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.
31	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
32	NOT USED
33	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
34	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNECTION TO NEW FAN. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
35	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTROLS.
36	DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL ROOM FOR NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.
37	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
38	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW BALANCING DEVICE.



# KEY PLAN - AREA C

**GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:** 

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTIONS, LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL 2. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL 3. BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES. BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS, WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
- UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MODIFICATION.

#### EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED RETURN AIR SYSTEM. RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC.





### EX. EX.18/16 SA EX.16/12 SA EX.38/16 SA BOYS RR **GIRLS RF** D3 D2 16/16 UP TO PRV #12 EX. CORRIDO 680 D26 MEDIA CENTER D6 JAN. D5 SERVING VAV 19 CORRIDOR D7 CORRIDOR \_12/12 F.A. (FIREPLACE) INTAKE UP TO GRV #9 D25 6 FX \ 32 / EX. 680 -VAV 19 /VA\ ∖ 30 ∕ ¦ SERVING VAV 32 EX. 500 10ø -/T\<u>\_</u>1-D24 680 SERVING EX. FTR 11' - 0" 12ø VAV 30 SERVING CLASSROOM CLASSROOM D23 D22 STORAGE D19 EX. 450 10ø EX. \_\_\_\_\_\_680\_\_\_ 12ø EX.74/16 SA EX.70/16 SA EX.58/16 SA EX.45/16 SA HC 16 UNIT S-/ HC ` <sup>∠</sup>HC ∖ NIGHT STAT EX. EX. <u>18</u> 16 SERVING HC 18 750 12ø 450 \_\_SERVING HC 17 EX.24/12 SA EX.24/12 SA EX.24/12 SA CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM D16 D17 D18 EX. EX. 450 10ø 750 750 EX. FTR 9' - 0" EX. FTR 8' - 0" (5.2)(5.4) NORTH

EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED RETURN AIR SYSTEM. RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC.

EXISTING HVAC HOT WATER SYSTEM NOTE:

DIV 23 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETELY DRAIN HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM, DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLUID (WATER / 40% ETHYLENE GLYCOL MIXTURE) AND CLEAN AND FLUSH THE SYSTEM. PROVIDE NEW 35% PROPYLENE GLYCOL / 65% TREATED WATER MIXTURE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 23 25 00 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

### DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

BALANCING DEVICE.

D

1 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL. PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING. 2 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, & F & TRAP. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS & CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & RELATED CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER & RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY 24 EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER. 25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW. 28 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS. 29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR CONNECTION TO NEW. 32 NOT USED 33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW. 34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNECTION TO NEW FAN. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER. 35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTROLS. 36 DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL ROOM FOR NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.

> 1994 ADDITION AREA "B" AREA "C" AREA "A" XAREA "D" ×UPPER LĖVĖL∗

# KEY PLAN - AREA D

## **GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:**

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTIONS, 2. LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED 3. BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS. WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING
- CONDITIONS BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF 5 TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED

TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MODIFICATION.



37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW. 38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW



### EXISTING HVAC HOT WATER SYSTEM NOTE:

DIV 23 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETELY DRAIN HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM, DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLUID (WATER / 40% ETHYLENE GLYCOL MIXTURE) AND CLEAN AND FLUSH THE SYSTEM. PROVIDE NEW 35% PROPYLENE GLYCOL / 65% TREATED WATER MIXTURE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 23 25 00 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

#### EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED RETURN AIR SYSTEM. RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC.

### DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

1	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL. PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING.
2	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
3	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
4	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, & F & TRAP.
5	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.
6	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
8	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS & CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.
9	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
10	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.
11	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & RELATED CONTROLS.
12	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
13	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS
15	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPING.
16	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER & RELATED PIPING.
17	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
18	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
19	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.
20	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.
21	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING.
22	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.
23	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
24	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
25	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
26	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.
27	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
28	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY. RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.
29	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
30	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.
31	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
32	NOT USED
33	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
34	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNECTION TO NEW FAN. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
35	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTROLS.
36	DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL ROOM FOR NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.
37	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
38	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW BALANCING DEVICE.



# **KEY PLAN - ADDITION**

### **GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:**

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTIONS, LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL 2. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL 3. BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, 4. PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS, WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING
- CONDITIONS BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF 5 TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MODIFICATION.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.





### EXISTING HVAC HOT WATER SYSTEM NOTE:

DIV 23 CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETELY DRAIN HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM, DISPOSE OF EXISTING FLUID (WATER / 40% ETHYLENE GLYCOL MIXTURE) AND CLEAN AND FLUSH THE SYSTEM. PROVIDE NEW 35% PROPYLENE GLYCOL / 65% TREATED WATER MIXTURE. SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 23 25 00 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

## DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

1	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL. PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING.
2	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
3	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
4	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, & F & TRAP.
5	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.
6	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
8	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS & CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.
9	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
10	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.
11	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & RELATED CONTROLS.
12	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
13	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS
15	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPING.
16	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER & RELATED PIPING.
17	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
18	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
19	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.
20	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.
21	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING.
22	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.
23	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
24	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
25	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
26	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.
27	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
28	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.
29	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
30	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.
31	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
32	NOT USED
33	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
34	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNECTION TO NEW FAN. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
35	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTROLS.
36	DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL ROOM FOR NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.
37	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
38	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW BALANCING DEVICE.

### **GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:**

- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTIONS, LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL 2. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, 4. PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS, WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING
- CONDITIONS BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF 5. TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED
- 6. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO MODIFICATION.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.



MEDIA CENTER D6



<ol> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL PATCH WALL TO ME DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED DIPING, &amp; F &amp; TRAP.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BUAL TO COLLARGE, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BUAL REALTED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOT TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BUAL REALTED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOT TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED CONTROL PANELICABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GELECTICE DIALTOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GELECTICE DIALTOR PUMP. RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GUL HEATER (QTY, 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GUL HEATER (QTY, 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GUL HEATER (CONTRELS AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GUL HEATER (CONTRELS AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GUL HEATER (CONTROLS AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EX</li></ol>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GICULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CICULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GICULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLLEOTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLLEOTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLLEOTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLLEOTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, PLATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLLEOTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT HEATER, CREATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GAVITY VENTLATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GAVITY VENTLATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GAVITY VENTLATOR AND RELATED DUCT</li></ul>	TCH EXIST
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, &amp; F &amp; TRAP.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BULER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CULLATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GLEATEOR REPARSION TANK, AND CLATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AN ELISTING RUCHWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DA</li></ul>	EW.
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, &amp; F &amp; TRAP.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOVE TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, ARI LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GENEPREATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GROULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GROULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOT WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOT WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR CAMPRESSO</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL/CABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ORCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOLIER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOLIER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING RONDRIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK,</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GONPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNT, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EX</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>BISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS &amp; EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THOT WATER STORAGE TANK &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED DIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED DIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ARCOMPRESSON, TANK AND RELATED DIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSON, RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSON, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AND ROTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNERAND.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXIST</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OUPLEX #S OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li></ul>	CONCRET
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PATER (QTV. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PATER (QTV. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DICTWORK, CONTROLS. TEMP PANEL, AND CONCROLE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AND ROTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AND ROTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ONL PUMP &amp; RELATED OL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROL</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER, &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AR ANDLING UNIT, RELATED DIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HAT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONSISTING AND REMOVE EXISTING ON PANER ASEBMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE PANE EXISTING HAT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HAT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPE</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BLECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSION, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR ANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR ANDORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PREPARE DUCT FOR COMPLEX.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CUNDENSING UNIT, RELATED DIPING, SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CATUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CUR</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GOMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FONEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PICONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PICONNECTION TO NEW.&lt;</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER &amp; R</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS. TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREV.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREV.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR CAMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLI PUMPS &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OLI PUMPS &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR NEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND REL</li></ul>	ELATED PI
<ul> <li>18 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>19 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>20 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK (QYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>21 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>22 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>24 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. CONTROLS.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK, CONTROLS. TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>20 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>21 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li> <li>22 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PF CONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PF CONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING</li></ul>	
<ol> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS. TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIENT ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIENT ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li>     &lt;</ol>	Э.
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS. PREVV.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNUCRIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li< td=""><td></td></li<></ul>	
<ul> <li>21 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER &amp; RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>22 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>23 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>24 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>32 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE ONTROLS. PREVING NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREVING NEW.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>39 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>3</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FO NEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PREPARE PIPING A CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PREVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTAL</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>23 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO M VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>24 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO</li> <li>28 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>39 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPIN</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>24 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK &amp; RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXIS EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMP PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>20 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FO NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PF CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNI VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>39 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>32 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDE</li></ul>	ATCH EXIS
<ul> <li>25 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMF PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FO NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNICCTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>39 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>32 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS</li></ul>	TING. VER
<ul> <li>26 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMF PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.</li> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO 28 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FO NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS. PREVING NOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREVING NOTORICTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ROMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>27 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CO</li> <li>28 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS. PREVING TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNUVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>39 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>32 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> </ul>	ERATURE
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN &amp; FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FONEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS. PREPARE CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNUCRIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> </ul>	ONNECTIO
<ul> <li>29 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.</li> <li>30 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FC NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PROVINCIAN TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNUCRIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DIPING &amp; SCHOWN ON DI AND CAR DIPING &amp; DEPENDED FOR CONNICCIANTING CONDENSING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS &amp; RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FC NEW.</li> <li>NOT USED</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PR CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>31 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FC NEW.</li> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PF CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNI VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING &amp; SCHOWN ON PLAN. CAR PIPING &amp; DEPENDER FOR CONDITIONT</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>32 NOT USED</li> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PI CONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNI- VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAR PIPING &amp; DEPENDED FOR CONNECTION</li> </ul>	R CONNEC
<ul> <li>33 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER &amp; RELATED CONTROLS. PICONNECTION TO NEW.</li> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNIVERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAR PIPING &amp; DEPENDED FOR CONDUCTION</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>34 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONN VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.</li> <li>35 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAR PIPING &amp; REPARE FOR CONNECTION.</li> </ul>	REPARE FO
<ul> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING &amp; CONTROLS.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING RIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAR DIRING &amp; REPEARS FOR CONNECT.</li> </ul>	ECTION TO
<ul> <li>36 DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MEC NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN &amp; REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.</li> <li>37 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING RIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAR RIPING &amp; REPART FOR CONNECT.</li> </ul>	
	HANICAL F
JI DISCOMINECT AND REMOVE EASTING FIFTING AS SHOWIN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FUR CONNECTION	ON TO NEV
38 DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR ( BALANCING DEVICE.	CONNECTI







## DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

1	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING THERMOSTAT. CAP PNUEMATIC TUBING IN WALL. PATCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING.
2	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONTROL VALVE. PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
3	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING VAV BOX. PREPARE EXISTING DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
4	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM UNIT HEATER, CONTROLS, RELATED PIPING, & F & TRAP.
5	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING REHEAT COIL, PIPING, AND RELATED CONTROLS.
6	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
8	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER, RELATED VENTING, STEAM PIPING, OIL PIPING, CONTROLS & CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING.
9	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HEATING PUMPS, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
10	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER FEED SYSTEM, RELATED PIPING, AIR LINES, AND CONTROLS.
11	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL/CABINET & RELATED CONTROLS.
12	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER CONTROL PANEL.
13	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CIRCULATOR PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS
15	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER STORAGE TANK & RELATED PIPING.
16	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRIC BOILER, INDIRECT WATER HEATER, HEAT EXCHANGER & RELATED PIPING.
17	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CONVERTOR, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
18	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL STORAGE TANK HEATER, EXPANSION TANK, AND RELATED PIPING.
19	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL HEATER (QTY. 2) AND RELATED PIPING.
20	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING DUPLEX #5 OIL TANK GLYCOL HEATING PUMPS.
21	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM WATER HEATER & RELATED PIPING.
22	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING COMPRESSION TANK AND RELATED PIPING.
23	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING GRAVITY VENTILATOR AND RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
24	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BOILER STACK & RELATED DUCTWORK. PATCH ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
25	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR COMPRESSOR, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
26	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING AIR HANDLING UNIT, RELATED PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL, AND CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD.
27	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE DUCT FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
28	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING FAN & FILTER ASSEMBLY, RELATED DUCTWORK, AND CONTROLS.
29	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING HOT WATER HEATING PUMP, RELATED PIPING, AND CONTROLS.
30	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING OIL PUMPS & RELATED OIL PIPING SERVING BOILERS.
31	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING UNIT VENT & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE PIPING AND LOUVER FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
32	NOT USED
33	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING ACTUATOR SERVING MOTORIZED DAMPER & RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
34	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EXHAUST FAN AND RELATED CONTROLS. PREPARE CURB FOR CONNECTION TO NEW FAN. VERIFY EXISTING ROOF WARRANTY WITH OWNER.
35	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONDENSING UNIT, RELATED PIPING & CONTROLS.
36	DISCONNECT AND TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING LOUVER. LOUVER TAKEN DOWN FOR ACCESS TO MECHANICAL ROOM FOR NEW AIR HANDLING UNITS. CLEAN & REINSTALL EXISTING LOUVER. SEAL WEATHER TIGHT.
37	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING PIPING AS SHOWN ON PLAN. CAP PIPING & PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW.
38	DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING BALANCING DEVICE & FLOW METER. CAP PIPING AND PREPARE FOR CONNECTION TO NEW BALANCING DEVICE.

**GENERAL MECHANICAL DEMOLITION NOTES:** 

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTIONS, LOCATIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL 2. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- 3. ALL MATERIALS REMOVED BY THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER. MATERIAL NOT WANTED BY THE OWNER SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. MATERIAL THE OWNER ELECTS TO KEEP SHALL BE HAULED TO (BY THIS CONTRACTOR) AND STORED IN A LOCATION DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.
- WHEN REMOVING EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN AND AS NOTED, 4. PIPING, WIRING, TUBING, DUCTWORK, AND ANY OTHER CONNECTIONS SHALL BE CAPPED AIRTIGHT BELOW FLOORS, INSIDE WALLS AND/OR ABOVE CEILINGS. CONCEALED ITEMS NOT TO BE REUSED MAY BE ABANDONED IF DISCONNECTED FROM THE SYSTEM. EXISTING EQUIPMENT INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: PLUMBING FIXTURES, TEMPERATURE CONTROLS, CONTROL WIRING, H VAC EQUIPMENT AND ANY OTHER DEMOLITION WORK. THE FLOORS, WALLS, AND/OR CEILINGS SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS BY THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
- UPON COMPLETION OF MODIFICATION AND / OR REMOVAL OF 5 TEMPERATURE CONTROL COMPONENTS THE REMAINING MODIFIED TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM IS TO BE OPERATIONAL.
- CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 6. MODIFICATION.



Ε

-( D )





ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS.

Single Duct Terminal Unit Schedule

![](_page_44_Picture_3.jpeg)

![](_page_45_Figure_0.jpeg)

- 9 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING LOCATED IN FTR COVER. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT
- ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE
- MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE.

![](_page_45_Figure_12.jpeg)

![](_page_46_Figure_0.jpeg)

					Northome IAC	2						
Tag	AHU	Room	Model	S	Size	CF	M	Heating	S	NC		
	Tag			Unit	Outlet	Max	Min	CFM	Inlet	Down	Min	Rad.
VAV-01	EQ #24 "S-1"	C3 Science	DESV	16	24x18	2110	1160	1600	1	0.25	0.02	20
VAV-02	EQ #24 "S-1"	C4 FACS	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-03	EQ #24 "S-1"	C4 FACS	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-04	EQ #24 "S-1"	C24 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1100	610	800	1	0.25	0.01	19
VAV-05	EQ #24 "S-1"	C25 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1100	610	800	1	0.25	0.01	19
VAV-06	EQ #24 "S-1"	Classroom C29	DESV	14	20x17.5	1625	900	1200	1	0.25	0.02	23
VAV-07	EQ #24 "S-1"	C30 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-08	EQ #24 "S-1"	C31 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-09	EQ #24 "S-1"	C32 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-10	EQ #24 "S-1"	C33 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1350	750	900	1	0.25	0.02	21
VAV-11	EQ #24 "S-1"	D10 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1250	690	800	1	0.25	0.01	20
VAV-12	EQ #24 "S-1"	D9 Classroom	DESV	09	14x12.5	500	275	350	1	0.25	0.02	16
VAV-13	EQ #24 "S-1"	D11 Classroom	DESV	12	16x15	1000	550	800	1	0.25	0.01	22
VAV-14	EQ #24 "S-1"	D14 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1250	690	800	1	0.25	0.01	20
VAV-15	EQ #24 "S-1"	D15 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-16	EQ #24 "S-1"	D16 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-17	EQ #24 "S-1"	D17 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22
VAV-18	EQ #24 "S-1"	D18 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1350	750	900	1	0.25	0.02	21
VAV-19	EQ #24 "S-1"	D25 Corridor	DESV	09	14x12.5	680	375	450	1	0.25	0.03	19
VAV-20	EQ #24 "S-1"	A17 Corridor	DESV	09	14x12.5	700	385	500	1	0.25	0.03	19
VAV-21	EQ #24 "S-1"	Area C/D Clerestory	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1200	1	0.25	0.02	22

All NC levels determined using AHRI 885-2008 Appendix E.
 All airflow, pressure losses and heating performance values have been corrected for altitude.
 Units of measure: dimensions (in), airflow (cfm), water flow (gpm), air pressure (in wg), water head losses (ft) and temperatures (degF).

6. In the "Steps" column, code "S" denotes a modulating SCR heater.
 7. The minimum supply circuit ampacity (MCA) and maximum overcurrent protection (MOP) ratings were calculated in accordance with UL standards based on motor and electric coil full load current ratings.

#### ALTERNATE #1: SUPPLY DUCTS, TRANSFER DUCTS, MIXED AIR PLENUMS AND SELECT RETURN DUCT SYSTEMS ARE INTERNALLY LINED SYSTEMS WITH A "FIBERGLASS" TYPE LINER PRODUCT. THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS ALTERNATE BID IS TO CLEAN AND ENCAPSULATE THIS EXISTING DUCT LINER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 23 32 00. EXISTING 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AND PRICING PURPOSES. EXISTING LINED DUCTWORK IS INDICATED ON THE 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS WITH A "DASHED LINE" SYMBOL. SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE ALL INDICATED LINED SYSTEMS ON THE 1977 PLAN SETS

ALTERNATE #2: PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BMS CONTROL WORK FOR THE EXISTING RADIATION HEATING LOOP SYSTEMS FOR NORTHOME AND INDUS SCHOOLS. THIS INCLUDES NEW CONTROL VALVE, PIPING DISCONNECTION, NEW PIPING CONNECTION AND WIRING TO SERVE THE EXISTING PERIMETER RADIATION IN ROOMS WITHIN THE ADMINISTRATION, CLASSROOM, AND LOCKER ROOM ZONES AS DESCRIBED ON THE PLANS. EXISTING 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AND PRICING PURPOSES. THIS PIPING ZONE IS LABELED "RADIATION LOOP" HWS-1 AND HWR-1 ON THE 1977 PLAN SETS.

#### EXISTING DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS & GRILLES HAVE FIRE DAMPERS IN THE THROAT OF THE DUCT LOCATED AT THE CEILING. EXISTING GRID CEILING IS THE

RATING.

EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED RETURN AIR SYSTEM. RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

#### CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC

MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES

- PROVIDE NEW CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
   MODIFY, EXTEND, AND PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING DUCT WORK & NEW VAV. NEW DUCTWORK TO
- BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.
  PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED RELIEF AIR DAMPER, STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR, & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
- PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR, RETURN AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
   EXTEND & MODIFY DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLAN. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE
- INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.
  PROVIDE BALANCE DAMPER. MODIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK AS NEEDED.
  24/48 UP TO EQUIPMENT #35 W/ MOTORIZED RELIEF DAMPER & DRIP PAN.
  INTERLOCK WITH EQ.28 MOTORIZED RETURN AIR & OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS.
  DUCT TO BE ROUTED BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND
- BUDGET TO BE ROUTED BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION DUCT ROUTING.
   ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
   ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL
- CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING LOCATED IN FTR COVER. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

## **GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:**

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTION, LOCATIONS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS AND/OR APPURTENANCES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND CONNECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN AND/OR SPECIFIED.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.
   SEE ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR RATED
- PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE STOPPING ALL NEW PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS (NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) WHERE NEW PIPING AND DUCTWORK PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
- OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.
   DUCTWORK MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
- ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE.

![](_page_46_Figure_24.jpeg)

![](_page_46_Picture_25.jpeg)

![](_page_47_Figure_0.jpeg)

			Sing	le Duct 1	Ferminal L	Init Sch	edule							
					Northome IAC	2								
Tag	AHU Room Model				Nodel Size		CFM		Static Pressure			NC Le	NC Levels	
	Tag			Unit	Outlet	Max	Min	CFM	Inlet	Down	Min	Rad.	Disch	
VAV-01	EQ #24 "S-1"	C3 Science	DESV	16	24x18	2110	1160	1600	1	0.25	0.02	20	20	
VAV-02	EQ #24 "S-1"	C4 FACS	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-03	EQ #24 "S-1"	C4 FACS	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-04	EQ #24 "S-1"	C24 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1100	610	800	1	0.25	0.01	19	19	
VAV-05	EQ #24 "S-1"	C25 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1100	610	800	1	0.25	0.01	19	19	
VAV-06	EQ #24 "S-1"	Classroom C29	DESV	14	20x17.5	1625	900	1200	1	0.25	0.02	23	22	
VAV-07	EQ #24 "S-1"	C30 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-08	EQ #24 "S-1"	C31 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-09	EQ #24 "S-1"	C32 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-10	EQ #24 "S-1"	C33 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1350	750	900	1	0.25	0.02	21	20	
VAV-11	EQ #24 "S-1"	D10 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1250	690	800	1	0.25	0.01	20	20	
VAV-12	EQ #24 "S-1"	D9 Classroom	DESV	09	14x12.5	500	275	350	1	0.25	0.02	16	22	
VAV-13	EQ #24 "S-1"	D11 Classroom	DESV	12	16x15	1000	550	800	1	0.25	0.01	22	24	
VAV-14	EQ #24 "S-1"	D14 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1250	690	800	1	0.25	0.01	20	20	
VAV-15	EQ #24 "S-1"	D15 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-16	EQ #24 "S-1"	D16 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-17	EQ #24 "S-1"	D17 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1000	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	
VAV-18	EQ #24 "S-1"	D18 Classroom	DESV	14	20x17.5	1350	750	900	1	0.25	0.02	21	20	
VAV-19	EQ #24 "S-1"	D25 Corridor	DESV	09	14x12.5	680	375	450	1	0.25	0.03	19	25	
VAV-20	EQ #24 "S-1"	A17 Corridor	DESV	09	14x12.5	700	385	500	1	0.25	0.03	19	25	
VAV-21	EQ #24 "S-1"	Area C/D Clerestory	DESV	14	20x17.5	1500	825	1200	1	0.25	0.02	22	22	

2. All performance based on tests conducted in accordance with ASHRAE 130-2008 and AHRI 880-2011. 3. All NC levels determined using AHRI 885-2008 Appendix E.

4. All airflow, pressure losses and heating performance values have been corrected for altitude. 5. Units of measure: dimensions (in), airflow (cfm), water flow (gpm), air pressure (in wg), water head losses (ft) and temperatures (degF). 6. In the "Steps" column, code "S" denotes a modulating SCR heater. 7. The minimum supply circuit ampacity (MCA) and maximum overcurrent protection (MOP) ratings were calculated in accordance with UL standards based on motor and electric coil full load current ratings.

ALTERNATE #1:

ALTERNATE #2:

SUPPLY DUCTS, TRANSFER DUCTS, MIXED AIR PLENUMS AND SELECT RETURN DUCT

REFERENCE AND PRICING PURPOSES. EXISTING LINED DUCTWORK IS INDICATED ON THE

PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BMS CONTROL WORK FOR THE EXISTING RADIATION HEATING LOOP

SYSTEMS FOR NORTHOME AND INDUS SCHOOLS. THIS INCLUDES NEW CONTROL VALVE, PIPING DISCONNECTION, NEW PIPING CONNECTION AND WIRING TO SERVE THE EXISTING

SYSTEMS ARE INTERNALLY LINED SYSTEMS WITH A "FIBERGLASS" TYPE LINER PRODUCT. THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS ALTERNATE BID IS TO CLEAN AND

SECTION 23 32 00. EXISTING 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR

ENCAPSULATE THIS EXISTING DUCT LINER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION

1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS WITH A "DASHED LINE" SYMBOL. SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE ALL INDICATED LINED SYSTEMS ON THE 1977 PLAN SETS

PERIMETER RADIATION IN ROOMS WITHIN THE ADMINISTRATION CLASSBOOM AND

LOCKER ROOM ZONES AS DESCRIBED ON THE PLANS. EXISTING 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AND PRICING PURPOSES. THIS PIPING ZONE IS LABELED "RADIATION LOOP" HWS-1 AND HWR-1 ON THE 1977 PLAN SETS.

EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED

BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM

CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR

CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY

OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT

DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC.

IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

RETURN AIR SYSTEM, RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES

- 1 PROVIDE NEW CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS. 2 MODIFY, EXTEND, AND PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING DUCT WORK & NEW VAV. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.
- 3 PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED RELIEF AIR DAMPER, STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR, &
- DIGITAL CONTROLS. 4 PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR, RETURN AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
- 5 EXTEND & MODIFY DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLAN. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS. 6 PROVIDE BALANCE DAMPER. MODIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK AS NEEDED.
- 24/48 UP TO EQUIPMENT #35 W/ MOTORIZED RELIEF DAMPER & DRIP PAN. INTERLOCK WITH EQ.28 MOTORIZED RETURN AIR & OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS. DUCT TO BE ROUTED BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DUCT ROUTING.
- 8 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 9 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING LOCATED IN FTR COVER. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

![](_page_47_Figure_14.jpeg)

# **KEY PLAN - AREA D**

## **GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:**

- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTION, LOCATIONS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS AND/OR APPURTENANCES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND CONNECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN AND/OR SPECIFIED.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.
- SEE ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR RATED PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE STOPPING ALL NEW PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS (NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) WHERE NEW PIPING AND DUCTWORK PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
- OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.
- DUCTWORK MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION. 7. ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE
- MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE.

![](_page_47_Figure_25.jpeg)

![](_page_48_Figure_0.jpeg)

#### ALTERNATE #1: SUPPLY DUCTS, TRANSFER DUCTS, MIXED AIR PLENUMS AND SELECT RETURN DUCT SYSTEMS ARE INTERNALLY LINED SYSTEMS WITH A "FIBERGLASS" TYPE LINER PRODUCT. THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS ALTERNATE BID IS TO CLEAN AND ENCAPSULATE THIS EXISTING DUCT LINER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION SECTION 23 32 00. EXISTING 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AND PRICING PURPOSES. EXISTING LINED DUCTWORK IS INDICATED ON THE 1977 MECHANICAL DRAWINGS WITH A "DASHED LINE" SYMBOL. SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE ALL INDICATED LINED SYSTEMS ON THE 1977 PLAN SETS

#### EXISTING BUILDING HAS A HYBRID PLENUM / DUCTED RETURN AIR SYSTEM. RETURN AIR DUCTS HAVE DAMPERS & ARE SPOTTED ON PLANS WITH CFM TO BE BALANCED TO. COMPLETE RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. EXISTING DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR.

CEILING REMOVAL NOTE: IN REMODELED AREAS, EACH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CEILING REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS REMOVAL OF ANY OTHER CEILING COMPONENT. REPLACE ANY CEILING COMPONENT DAMAGED DUE TO MODIFICATIONS MADE. CEILING REMOVAL COMPONENTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: TILE, GRID, LIGHTS, SPEAKERS, GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC.

MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES

- PROVIDE NEW CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS. MODIFY, EXTEND, AND PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING DUCT WORK & NEW VAV. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.
- PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED RELIEF AIR DAMPER, STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR, & 3 DIGITAL CONTROLS. 4 PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR, RETURN AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
- 5 EXTEND & MODIFY DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLAN. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE BALANCE DAMPER. MODIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK AS NEEDED. 24/48 UP TO EQUIPMENT #35 W/ MOTORIZED RELIEF DAMPER & DRIP PAN. INTERLOCK WITH EQ.28 MOTORIZED RETURN AIR & OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS.
- DUCT TO BE ROUTED BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DUCT ROUTING. 8 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON
- RETURN PIPING. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 9 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING LOCATED IN FTR COVER. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

![](_page_48_Figure_11.jpeg)

# **KEY PLAN - ADDITION**

**GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:** 

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE. 2.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTION, LOCATIONS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS AND/OR APPURTENANCES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION,
- OPERATION AND CONNECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN AND/OR SPECIFIED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK IN 4. SUCH A MANNER AS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW AND
- EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR RATED 5. PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE STOPPING ALL NEW PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS (NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) WHERE NEW PIPING AND DUCTWORK PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
- OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT 6 TO MATCH EXISTING.
- DUCTWORK MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION. 7. ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE
- MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE.

![](_page_48_Picture_21.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_49_Figure_1.jpeg)

(12)

\*NOTE: HWS & HWR RUNOUTS TO BE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

![](_page_49_Figure_3.jpeg)

–10Ø COMB. AIR –

DN & UP THRU ROOF TO

 $\otimes$ 

MECH

B1

—12Ø BOILER ——

FLUE DN & UP

THRU ROOF

 $\bigotimes$ 

GOOSENECK

 $\bigotimes$ 

NORTH

\*NOTE:

(12)

Κ

HWS & HWR RUNOUTS TO BE 3/4"

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

#### 7. DUCTWORK MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE 8 MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS. COORDINATE.

- OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS SHOWN 6. ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.
- SEE ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR RATED 5. PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE STOPPING ALL NEW PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS (NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) WHERE NEW PIPING AND DUCTWORK PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.
- SPECIFIED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW AND EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS. 4.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS AND/OR APPURTENANCES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION, 3. OPERATION AND CONNECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN AND/OR
- 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTION, LOCATIONS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES 1. IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE.

# **GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:**

![](_page_49_Figure_18.jpeg)

\*NOTE: HOT WATER HEATING SYSTEM IS 40/60 ETHYLENE GLYCOL. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SYSTEM VOLUME & GLYCOL REQUIREMENTS.

- OTHERWISE NOTED.
- 8 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 9 ALTERNATE #2. PROVIDE CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS SERVING RADIATION. CONTROL VALVE TO BE INSTALLED ON RETURN PIPING LOCATED IN FTR COVER. BALANCE TO 1 GPM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
- 24/48 UP TO EQUIPMENT #35 W/ MOTORIZED RELIEF DAMPER & DRIP PAN. INTERLOCK WITH EQ.28 MOTORIZED RETURN AIR & OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS. DUCT TO BE ROUTED BETWEEN EXISTING JOISTS. FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DUCT ROUTING.
- 5 EXTEND & MODIFY DUCTWORK AS SHOWN ON PLAN. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS. 6 PROVIDE BALANCE DAMPER. MODIFY EXISTING DUCTWORK AS NEEDED.
- 3 PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED RELIEF AIR DAMPER, STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR, & DIGITAL CONTROLS. 4 PROVIDE NEW MOTORIZED OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR, RETURN AIR DAMPER ACTUATOR & DIGITAL CONTROLS.
- 1 PROVIDE NEW CONTROL VALVE, BALANCING DEVICE & DIGITAL CONTROLS. 2 MODIFY, EXTEND, AND PROVIDE TRANSITIONS AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING DUCT WORK & NEW VAV. NEW DUCTWORK TO BE INTERNALLY LINED WITH 1" ARMAFLEX AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES

![](_page_49_Figure_27.jpeg)

![](_page_50_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_50_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_51_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_51_Figure_1.jpeg)

D

M

Κ

10Ø BOILER INTAKE & 12Ø FLUE (2 TYP)

4Ø WATER HEATER INTAKE & FLUE

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND OTHER TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID INTERFERENCE. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING SIZES, FUNCTION, LOCATIONS, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY FITTINGS

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND DUCTWORK IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH THE NEW AND

SEE ARCHITECTURAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR RATED

PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CODE REVIEW / LIFE SAFETT PLANS FOR RATED PARTITIONS. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIRE STOPPING ALL NEW PENETRATIONS OF FLOORS, WALLS AND CEILINGS (NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION) WHERE NEW PIPING AND DUCTWORK PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED PARTITIONS.

OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BY THIS CONTRACTOR, PATCH AND PAINT

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHALL SUPERCEDE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FINAL CEILING DIFFUSER/GRILLE LOCATIONS.

7. DUCTWORK MUST BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

AND/OR APPURTENANCES FOR THE COMPLETE INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND CONNECTION OF THE EQUIPMENT SHOWN AND/OR

SPECIFIED.

TO MATCH EXISTING.

COORDINATE.

3.

4.

5.

6.

EXISTING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.

- GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

![](_page_51_Figure_9.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_3.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_4.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_5.jpeg)

EX.54/24 SA-----

![](_page_52_Figure_6.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_7.jpeg)

![](_page_52_Figure_8.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_1.jpeg)

![](_page_53_Figure_3.jpeg)